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Important note
Before operating the device, you must read, understand, and follow all instructions, warnings, cautions, and legal
disclaimers.
Důležitá poznámka
Před použitím zařízení si přečtěte veškeré pokyny, upozornění, varování a vyvázání se ze záruky, ujistěte se, že jim
rozumíte, a řiďte se jimi.
Vigtig meddelelse
Før du betjener enheden, skal du du læse, forstå og følge alle anvisninger, advarsler, sikkerhedsforanstaltninger og
ansvarsfraskrivelser.
Wichtiger Hinweis
Bevor Sie das Gerät in Betrieb nehmen, lesen, verstehen und befolgen Sie unbedingt alle Anweisungen, Warnungen,
Vorsichtshinweise und Haftungsausschlüsse
Σημαντική σημείωση
Πριν από τη λειτουργία της συσκευής, πρέπει να διαβάσετε, να κατανοήσετε και να ακολουθήσετε όλες τις
οδηγίες, προειδοποιήσεις, προφυλάξεις και νομικές αποποιήσεις.
Nota importante
Antes de usar el dispositivo, debe leer, comprender y seguir toda la información sobre instrucciones, advertencias,
precauciones y renuncias de responsabilidad.
Tärkeä huomautus
Ennen laitteen käyttämistä on luettava ja ymmärrettävä kaikki ohjeet, vakavat varoitukset, varoitukset ja lakitiedotteet
sekä noudatettava niitä.
Remarque importante
Avant d'utiliser l'appareil, vous devez lire, comprendre et suivre l'ensemble des instructions, avertissements, mises
en garde et clauses légales de non-responsabilité.
Fontos megjegyzés
Az eszköz használata előtt figyelmesen olvassa el és tartsa be az összes utasítást, figyelmeztetést, óvintézkedést és
jogi nyilatkozatot.
Nota importante
Prima di utilizzare il dispositivo, è importante leggere, capire e seguire tutte le istruzioni, avvertenze, precauzioni ed
esclusioni di responsabilità legali.
重要な注意
デバイスをご使用になる前に、あらゆる指示、警告、注意事項、および免責条項をお読み頂き、その内容を理解し
て従ってください。
중요한참고사항
장치를작동하기전에반드시다음의사용설명서와경고,주의사항,법적책임제한을읽고이해하며따라야합니다.
Viktig
Før du bruker enheten, må du lese, forstå og følge instruksjoner, advarsler og informasjon om ansvarsfraskrivelse.
Belangrijke opmerking
Zorg ervoor dat u, voordat u het apparaat gaat gebruiken, alle instructies, waarschuwingen en juridische informatie
hebt doorgelezen en begrepen, en dat u deze opvolgt en in acht neemt.
Ważna uwaga
Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z urządzenia należy koniecznie zapoznać się z wszystkimi instrukcjami,
ostrzeżeniami, przestrogami i uwagami prawnymi. Należy zawsze postępować zgodnie z zaleceniami tam zawartymi.
Nota importante
Antes de utilizar o dispositivo, deverá proceder à leitura e compreensão de todos os avisos, precauções, instruções
e isenções de responsabilidade legal e assegurar-se do seu cumprimento.
Важное примечание
До того, как пользоваться устройством, вам необходимо прочитать и понять все предупреждения,
предостережения и юридические ограничения ответственности и следовать им.
Viktig information
Innan du använder enheten måste du läsa, förstå och följa alla anvisningar, varningar, försiktighetsåtgärder och
ansvarsfriskrivningar.
Önemli not
Cihazı çalıştırmadan önce tüm talimatları, uyarıları, ikazları ve yasal açıklamaları okumalı, anlamalı ve bunlara
uymalısınız.
重要注意事项
在操作设备之前，您必须阅读、理解并遵循所有说明、警告、注意事项和法律免责声明。
重要注意事項
操作裝置之前，您務必閱讀、了解並遵循所有說明、警告、注意事項與法律免責聲明。
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1 EN-US English

1.1 Quick start guide

1.1.1 Procedure

Follow this procedure:

1. Put a battery into the battery compartment.
2. Charge the battery for 4 hours before starting the camera for the first time.
3. Insert a memory card into the card slot.
4. Push the On/off button to turn on the camera.
5. Aim the camera toward the object of interest.
6. Adjust the focus.

Note
It is very important to adjust the focus correctly. Incorrect focus adjust-
ment affects how the image modes work. It also affects the temperature
measurement.

7. Push the Autofocus/save button fully down to save an image.
8. Go to http://support.flir.com/tools and download FLIR Tools.
9. Install FLIR Tools on your computer.
10. Start FLIR Tools.
11. Connect the camera to the computer using a USB cable.
12. Import the images into FLIR Tools.
13. Select one or more images.
14. Click Generate report.
15. Click Export to export the report as a PDF file.
16. Send the PDF report to your client.
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1 EN-US English

1.2 View from the rear

1.2.1 Figure

1.2.2 Explanation

1. Touch-screen LCD.
2. Antenna for wireless communication.
3. Digital zoom button.
4. Programmable button.
5. Joystick with push-button functionality.
6. Back button.
7. Camera lamp button.
8. Button to switch between automatic and manual image adjustment mode.
9. Image archive button.
10. On/off button.
11. Hand strap.
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1 EN-US English

1.3 View from the front

1.3.1 Figure

1.3.2 Explanation

1. Laser pointer button. Push to activate the laser pointer.
2. Autofocus/save button.
3. Focus button. Move left/right to focus the camera.
4. Attachment point for the neck strap.
5. Camera lamp.
6. Digital camera.
7. Release button for additional infrared lenses.
8. Laser pointer.

Note
The laser pointer may not be enabled in all markets.

9. Infrared lens.
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1 EN-US English

1.4 View from the bottom

1.4.1 Figure

1.4.2 Explanation

1. USB-A cable (to connect an external USB device to the camera).
2. Indicator showing that the memory card is busy.

Note

• Do not eject the memory card when this LED is flashing.
• Do not connect the camera to a computer when this LED is flashing.

3. USB Mini-B cable (to connect the camera to a computer).
4. Memory card.
5. Video cable (composite video).
6. Tripod mount 1/4″-20.
7. Latch for the cover to the connector bay.
8. Battery compartment cover.
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1 EN-US English

9. Latch for the battery compartment cover.

1.5 Screen elements

1.5.1 Figure

1.5.2 Explanation

1. Measurement toolbar.
2. Measurement tool (e.g., spotmeter).
3. Result table.
4. Status icons.
5. Temperature scale.
6. Settings toolbar button.
7. Color toolbar button.
8. Measurement toolbar button.
9. Image mode toolbar button.
10. Measurement parameters toolbar button.
11. Recording mode toolbar button.

1.6 To keep in mind

• Adjust the focus first. When the camera is out of focus, the measurement will
be wrong.

• By default, most cameras adapt the scale automatically. Use this mode first,
but do not hesitate to set the scale manually.
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1 EN-US English

• A thermal camera has a resolution limit. This depends on the size of the de-
tector, the lens, and the distance to the target. Use the center of the spot tool
as a guide to the minimum possible object size, and get closer if necessary.
Make sure to stay away from dangerous areas and live electrical components.

• Be careful when holding the camera perpendicular to the target—you may be-
come the main source of reflection.

• Select a zone of high emissivity, e.g., an area with a matte surface, to perform
a measurement.

• Blank objects, i.e. those with low emissivities, may appear warm or cold in the
camera, as they mainly reflect the environment.

• Avoid direct sunlight on the details that you are inspecting.
• Various types of faults, e.g., those in a building’s construction, may result in

the same type of thermal pattern.
• Correctly analyzing an infrared image requires professional knowledge about

the application.
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2 CS-CZ Čeština

2.1 Stručný návod ke spuštění kamery

2.1.1 Postup

Použijte následující postup:

1. Vložte baterii do prostoru pro baterii.
2. Než poprvé zapnete kameru, nabíjejte baterii po dobu 4 hodin.
3. Vložte paměťovou kartu do příslušného slotu pro kartu.
4. Tlačítkem Zap/Vyp zapněte kameru.
5. Namiřte kameru na požadovaný objekt.
6. Upravte zaostření.

POZNÁMKA
Správné zaostření je velmi důležité. Nesprávné zaostření narušuje čin-
nost režimů snímků. Ovlivňuje také měření teploty.

7. Úplným stisknutím tlačítka Automatické ostření/Uložit uložíte snímek.
8. Jděte na stránku http://support.flir.com/tools a stáhněte si FLIR Tools.
9. Nainstalujte aplikaci FLIR Tools do počítače.
10. Spusťte FLIR Tools.
11. Připojte kameru k počítači pomocí kabelu USB.
12. Importujte snímky do aplikace FLIR Tools.
13. Vyberte jeden nebo více snímků.
14. Klikněte na možnost Vytvořit zprávu.
15. Kliknutím na možnost Exportovat zprávu exportujete jako soubor PDF.
16. Odešlete zprávu PDF klientovi.
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2 CS-CZ Čeština

2.2 Pohled zezadu

2.2.1 Obrázek

2.2.2 Vysvětlení

1. Dotykový displej LCD.
2. Anténa pro bezdrátovou komunikaci.
3. Tlačítko Digitální zoom.
4. Programovatelné tlačítko.
5. Pákový ovladač s funkcí tlačítka.
6. Tlačítko Zpět.
7. Tlačítko lampy kamery.
8. Tlačítko pro přepínání mezi automatickým a ručním režimem úpravy snímku.
9. Tlačítko archivu snímků.
10. Tlačítko Zap/Vyp.
11. Jisticí řemínek.
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2 CS-CZ Čeština

2.3 Pohled zepředu

2.3.1 Obrázek

2.3.2 Vysvětlení

1. Tlačítko laserového ukazovátka. Stisknutím se aktivuje laserové ukazovátko.
2. Tlačítko Automaticky zaostřit/Uložit.
3. Tlačítko Zaostření: Posunutím doleva/doprava zaostříte kameru.
4. Poutko k uchycení popruhu pro zavěšení na krk.
5. Lampa kamery.
6. Digitální kamera.
7. Uvolňovací tlačítko pro dodatečné infračervené objektivy.
8. Laserové ukazovátko.

POZNÁMKA
Laserové ukazovátko nemusí být na všech trzích k dispozici.

9. Infračervený objektiv
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2 CS-CZ Čeština

2.4 Pohled zespodu

2.4.1 Obrázek

2.4.2 Vysvětlení

1. Kabel USB-A (pro připojení externího zařízení USB ke kameře).
2. Indikátor aktivity paměťové karty.

POZNÁMKA

• Nevysouvejte paměťovou kartu, pokud bliká tato LED dioda.
• Nepřipojujte kameru k počítači, pokud bliká tato LED dioda.

3. Kabel USB Mini-B (pro připojení kamery k počítači).
4. Paměťová karta.
5. Videokabel (kompozitní video).
6. Stativ 1/4″-20.
7. Západka pro kryt konektorového panelu.
8. Víko prostoru pro baterii.
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2 CS-CZ Čeština

9. Západka pro kryt prostoru pro baterie.

2.5 Prvky obrazovky

2.5.1 Obrázek

2.5.2 Vysvětlení

1. Panel nástrojů pro měření.
2. Měřicí nástroj (např. měření bodu).
3. Tabulka výsledků.
4. Ikony stavu
5. Teplotní stupnice.
6. Tlačítko Nastavení na panelu nástrojů.
7. Tlačítko barvy na panelu nástrojů.
8. Tlačítko panelu nástrojů pro měření.
9. Tlačítko režimu snímků na panelu nástrojů.
10. Tlačítko panelu nástrojů pro práci s parametry měření.
11. Tlačítko režimu nahrávání na panelu nástrojů.

2.6 Nezapomeňte

• Nejprve nastavte zaostření. Není-li kamera zaostřená, měření bude chybné.
• Většina kamer ve výchozím nastavení nastavuje stupnici automaticky. Použi-

jte nejprve tento režim, v případě potřeby však neváhejte nastavit stupnici
ručně.
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2 CS-CZ Čeština

• Termokamera má limit rozlišení, který závisí na rozměrech detektoru, objek-
tivu a na vzdálenosti od cíle. Použijte střed bodového nástroje jako vodítko
pro minimální možnou velikost objektu a v případě potřeby se přibližte. Zacho-
vávejte dostatečnou vzdálenost od nebezpečných oblastí a elektrických sou-
částí pod napětím.

• Dbejte opatrnosti, když kameru držíte kolmo k cíli – můžete se stát hlavním
zdrojem odrazu.

• Pro měření vyberte oblast s vysokou emisivitou (například s matným
povrchem).

• Lesklé objekty, tj. objekty s nízkou emisivitou, se v kameře mohou zobrazovat
jako teplé nebo studené, protože převážně odráží teplo z okolí.

• Při zaměření na detaily se snažte, aby na ně nepadalo přímé sluneční světlo.
• Různé typy chyb a vad, jako jsou například vady v konstrukci budovy, mohou

mít stejné rozložení teplot.
• Správná analýza infračerveného obrazu vyžaduje znalosti oblasti použití na

profesionální úrovni.
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3 DA-DK Dansk

3.1 Startvejledning

3.1.1 Procedure

Følg denne fremgangsmåde:

1. Læg et batteri i batterirummet.
2. Oplad batteriet i fire timer, før du starter kameraet første gang.
3. Sæt et hukommelseskort i kortåbningen.
4. Tryk på knappen Tænd/sluk for at tænde kameraet.
5. Ret kameraet mod det ønskede objekt.
6. Juster fokus.

BEMÆRK
Det er meget vigtigt at justere fokus korrekt. Forkert fokus påvirker funkti-
onsmåden for billedtilstande og temperaturmålinger.

7. Tryk knappen Autofokus/Gem helt ned for at gemme et billede.
8. Gå til http://support.flir.com/tools, og download FLIR Tools.
9. Installer FLIR Tools på computeren.
10. Start FLIR Tools.
11. Slut kameraet til computeren med et USB-kabel.
12. Importer billederne til FLIR Tools.
13. Vælg et eller flere billeder.
14. Klik på Opret rapport.
15. Klik på Eksporter for at eksportere rapporten som en PDF-fil.
16. Send PDF-rapporten til kunden.
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3 DA-DK Dansk

3.2 Set bagfra

3.2.1 Figur

3.2.2 Forklaring

1. LCD-berøringsskærm.
2. Antenne til trådløs kommunikation.
3. Knappen Digitalt zoom.
4. Programmerbar knap.
5. Joystick med trykknapper.
6. Knappen Tilbage.
7. Knappen Kameralys.
8. Knap til at skifte mellem automatisk og manuel billedjusteringstilstand.
9. Knappen Billedarkiv.
10. Knap til tænd/sluk.
11. Håndrem.
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3 DA-DK Dansk

3.3 Set forfra

3.3.1 Figur

3.3.2 Forklaring

1. Knap til laserpointer. Tryk for at aktivere laserpointer.
2. Knappen Autofokus/Gem.
3. Knap til fokus. Bevæg knappen til venstre/højre for at fokusere kameraet.
4. Vedhæftningspunkt for halsrem.
5. Kameralys.
6. Digitalkamera.
7. Udløserknap for yderligere infrarøde objektiver.
8. Laserpointer.

BEMÆRK
Laserpointeren kan muligvis ikke aktiveres på alle markeder.

9. Infrarødt objektiv.
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3 DA-DK Dansk

3.4 Set fra bunden

3.4.1 Figur

3.4.2 Forklaring

1. USB-A-kabel (til tilslutning af en ekstern USB-enhed til kameraet).
2. Indikatoren viser, at hukommelseskortet er optaget.

BEMÆRK

• Fjern ikke hukommelseskortet, når denne LED-indikator blinker.
• Slut ikke kameraet til en computer, når denne LED-indikator blinker.

3. USB Mini-B-kabel (til at slutte kameraet til en computer).
4. Hukommelseskort.
5. Videokabel (composite video).
6. Huller til montering af trebensstativ 1/4"-20.
7. Lås til dæksel til forbindelsesstykke.
8. Dæksel til batterirum.
9. Lås til batterirumsdæksel.
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3 DA-DK Dansk

3.5 Skærmelementer

3.5.1 Figur

3.5.2 Forklaring

1. Værktøjslinje for måling.
2. Måleredskab (f.eks. spotmeter).
3. Resultatoversigt.
4. Statusikoner.
5. Temperaturskala.
6. Knappen Indstillinger på værktøjslinjen.
7. Knappen Farve på værktøjslinjen.
8. Knappen Måling på værktøjslinjen.
9. Knappen Billedtilstand på værktøjslinjen.
10. Knappen Målingsparametre på værktøjslinjen.
11. Knappen Optagelse på værktøjslinjen.

3.6 Vigtigt!

• Juster først fokus. Når kameraet er ude af fokus, bliver målingen forkert.
• Som standard tilpasses skalaen automatisk på de fleste kameraer. Brug først

denne tilstand, men tøv ikke med at indstille skalaen manuelt.
• Et termisk kamera har en opløsningsgrænse. Den afhænger af detektorens

størrelse, objektivet og afstanden til objektet. Brug spotværktøjets centrum
som guide for den mindst mulige objektstørrelse, og gå nærmere, hvis det er
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nødvendigt. Hold afstand til farlige områder og elkomponenter med fare for
stød.

• Vær forsigtig, når kameraet holdes vinkelret på objektet – du kan blive den pri-
mære reflektionskilde.

• Vælg en zone med høj emissivitet, f.eks. et område med en mat overflade,
når der udføres en måling.

• Blanke objekter, dvs. dem med lav emissivitet, kan i kameraet fremtræde som
varme eller kolde, da de primært reflekterer omgivelserne.

• Undgå direkte sollys på de detaljer, du ønsker at undersøge.
• Forskellige fejltyper, f.eks. omkring bygningskonstruktioner, kan resultere i

samme type af termisk mønster.
• Korrekt analyse af et infrarødt billede og anvendelse heraf kræver professio-

nel viden.
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4.1 Schnelleinstieg

4.1.1 Vorgehensweise

Gehen Sie folgendermaßen vor:

1. Setzen Sie einen Akku in das Akkufach ein.
2. Bevor Sie die Kamera zum ersten Mal in Betrieb nehmen können, müssen

Sie den Akku 4 Stunden lang laden.
3. Setzen Sie eine Speicherkarte in den Kartensteckplatz ein.
4. Drücken Sie die Ein/Aus-Taste , um die Kamera einzuschalten.
5. Richten Sie die Kamera auf das gewünschte Objekt.
6. Stellen Sie die Schärfe ein.

HINWEIS
Es ist sehr wichtig, dass Sie den Fokus korrekt einstellen. Eine fehlerhaf-
te Fokuseinstellung wirkt sich auf die Arbeitsweise der Bildmodi aus. Von
den Auswirkungen ist auch die Temperaturmessung betroffen.

7. Drücken Sie die Autofokus/Speichern-Taste ganz nach unten, um ein Bild di-
rekt zu speichern.

8. Gehen Sie zu http://support.flir.com/tools und laden Sie FLIR Tools herunter.
9. Installieren Sie FLIR Tools auf Ihrem Computer.
10. Starten Sie FLIR Tools.
11. Schließen Sie die Kamera über ein USB-Kabel an den Computer an.
12. Importieren Sie die Bilder in FLIR Tools.
13. Wählen Sie ein oder mehrere Bilder aus.
14. Klicken Sie auf Bericht erstellen.
15. Klicken Sie auf Exportieren, um den Bericht als PDF-Datei zu exportieren.
16. Senden Sie den PDF-Bericht an Ihren Kunden.
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4.2 Rückansicht

4.2.1 Abbildung

4.2.2 Erläuterung

1. LCD-Display mit Touchscreen.
2. Antenne für drahtlose Kommunikation.
3. Taste für digitalen Zoom.
4. Programmierbare Taste.
5. Joystick mit Funktionstasten.
6. Zurück-Taste.
7. Kameralampen-Taste.
8. Taste, um zwischen den Modi für automatische und manuelle Bildanpassung

zu wechseln.
9. Bildarchiv-Taste.
10. Ein/Aus-Taste.
11. Trageschlaufe
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4.3 Ansicht von vorn

4.3.1 Abbildung

4.3.2 Erläuterung

1. Laserpointertaste. Zum Aktivieren des Laserpointers.
2. Autofokus/Speichern-Taste.
3. Fokustaste. Um den Kamerafokus einzustellen, bewegen Sie die Taste nach

rechts/links.
4. Befestigungspunkt für Tragegurt.
5. Kameralampe.
6. Digitalkamera
7. Entriegelung für zusätzliche Infrarotobjektive.
8. Laserpointer.

HINWEIS
Der Laserpointer ist möglicherweise nicht für alle Märkte verfügbar.

9. Infrarotobjektiv.
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4.4 Ansicht von unten

4.4.1 Abbildung

4.4.2 Erläuterung

1. USB-A-Kabel (zum Verbinden eines externen USB-Geräts mit der Kamera).
2. Anzeigeleuchte, die angibt, dass momentan von der Speicherkarte gelesen

oder auf die Speicherkarte geschrieben wird.

HINWEIS

• Werfen Sie die Speicherkarte nicht aus, wenn diese LED blinkt.
• Schließen Sie die Kamera nicht an einen Computer an, wenn diese

LED blinkt.

3. USB-Mini-B-Kabel (zum Verbinden der Kamera mit einem Computer).
4. Speicherkarte.
5. Videokabel (FBAS)
6. Stativbefestigung 1/4"-20.
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7. Verriegelung für Anschlussleisten-Abdeckung.
8. Batteriefachabdeckung.
9. Verriegelung für Akkufach-Abdeckung.

4.5 Bildschirmelemente

4.5.1 Abbildung

4.5.2 Erläuterung

1. Symbolleiste für Messwerkzeuge.
2. Messwerkzeug (z. B. Messpunkt).
3. Ergebnistabelle.
4. Statussymbole.
5. Temperaturskala.
6. Symbolleistenschaltfläche "Einstellungen".
7. Symbolleistenschaltfläche "Farbe".
8. Symbolleistenschaltfläche "Messung"
9. Symbolleistenschaltfläche "Bildmodus".
10. Symbolleistenschaltfläche "Messparameter".
11. Symbolleistenschaltfläche "Aufnahmemodus".

4.6 Bitte beachten Sie Folgendes

• Stellen Sie zunächst die Bildschärfe ein. Wenn die Kamera nicht richtig
scharfgestellt ist, führt dies zu falschen Messungen.
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• Die meisten Kameras passen die Skala standardmäßig automatisch an. Ver-
wenden Sie zunächst diesen Modus, scheuen Sie sich aber nicht, die Skala
manuell einzustellen.

• Eine Infrarotkamera besitzt eine Auflösungsgrenze. Diese hängt von der Grö-
ße des Detektors, dem Objektiv und dem Abstand zum Ziel ab. Verwenden
Sie die Mitte des Punkt-Messwerkzeugs als Anhaltspunkt für die kleinstmögli-
che Objektgröße, und verringern Sie bei Bedarf den Abstand zum Objekt.
Achten Sie darauf, sich von Gefahrenbereichen und unter Spannung stehen-
den elektronischen Bauteilen fern zu halten.

• Lassen Sie besondere Sorgfalt walten, wenn Sie die Kamera rechtwinklig
zum Zielobjekt halten – Sie können sonst leicht selbst zur Hauptreflexions-
quelle werden.

• Wählen Sie einen Bereich mit hohem Emissionsgrad, z. B. einen Bereich mit
matter Oberfläche, um eine Messung durchzuführen.

• Blanke Objekte, d. h., solche mit geringen Emissionsgraden, können in der
Kamera als warm oder kalt erscheinen, da sie in erster Linie ihre jeweilige
Umgebung reflektieren.

• Die Elemente, die Sie untersuchen möchten, sollten keiner direkten Sonnen-
einstrahlung ausgesetzt sein.

• Unterschiedliche Mängel, beispielsweise in der Gebäudekonstruktion, kön-
nen zu gleichen Wärmemustern führen.

• Um ein Infrarotbild korrekt analysieren zu können, müssen Sie über die ent-
sprechenden Fachkenntnisse verfügen.
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5.1 Εγχειρίδιο γρήγορης εκκίνησης

5.1.1 Διαδικασία

Ακολουθήστε την εξής διαδικασία:

1. Τοποθετήστε μία μπαταρία στην υποδοχή της.
2. Φορτίστε την μπαταρία για 4 ώρες πριν θέσετε την κάμερα για πρώτη φο-

ρά σε λειτουργία.
3. Εισαγάγετε μια κάρτα μνήμης στην υποδοχή της κάρτας.
4. Πατήστε το κουμπί On/Off για να ενεργοποιήσετε την κάμερα.
5. Στοχεύστε την κάμερα προς το επιθυμητό αντικείμενο.
6. Προσαρμόστε την εστίαση.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ
Είναι πολύ σημαντικό να προσαρμόσετε σωστά την εστίαση. Η λανθα-
σμένη προσαρμογή της εστίασης θα επηρεάσει τους τρόπους λειτουρ-
γίας εικόνας. Επίσης, θα επηρεάσει τη μέτρηση της θερμοκρασίας.

7. Πατήστε μέχρι τέρμα το κουμπί "Αυτόματη εστίαση/Αποθήκευση" για να
αποθηκεύσετε μια εικόνα.

8. Μεταβείτε στη διεύθυνση http://support.flir.com/tools και κάντε λήψη του
FLIR Tools.

9. Εγκαταστήστε το FLIR Tools στον υπολογιστή σας.
10. Εκκινήστε το FLIR Tools.
11. Συνδέστε την κάμερα στον υπολογιστή μέσω ενός καλωδίου USB.
12. Εισαγάγετε τις εικόνες στο FLIR Tools.
13. Επιλέξτε μία ή περισσότερες εικόνες.
14. Κάντε κλικ στην επιλογή Δημιουργία έκθεσης.
15. Κάντε κλικ στην επιλογή Εξαγωγή για εξαγωγή της έκθεσης ως αρχείο

PDF.
16. Στείλτε την έκθεση PDF στον πελάτη σας.
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5.2 Πίσω όψη

5.2.1 Εικόνα

5.2.2 Επεξήγηση

1. Οθόνη αφής LCD.
2. Κεραία ασύρματης επικοινωνίας.
3. Κουμπί ψηφιακού ζουμ.
4. Προγραμματιζόμενο κουμπί.
5. Joystick με λειτουργία κουμπιού.
6. Κουμπί πίσω.
7. Κουμπί λυχνίας κάμερας.
8. Κουμπί για εναλλαγή μεταξύ των τρόπων λειτουργίας αυτόματης και χει-

ροκίνητης προσαρμογής.
9. Κουμπί αρχείου εικόνων.
10. Κουμπί On/Off.
11. Ιμάντας παλάμης.
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5.3 Προβολή από το εμπρός μέρος

5.3.1 Εικόνα

5.3.2 Επεξήγηση

1. Κουμπί δείκτη λέιζερ. Πατήστε για να ενεργοποιήσετε το δείκτη λέιζερ.
2. Κουμπί αυτόματης εστίαση/αποθήκευσης.
3. Κουμπί εστίασης. Μετακινήστε αριστερά/δεξιά για να προσαρμόσετε την

εστίαση της κάμερας.
4. Σημείο επισύναψης για τον ιμάντα λαιμού.
5. Λυχνία κάμερας.
6. Ψηφιακή κάμερα.
7. Κουμπί απασφάλισης για επιπρόσθετους φακούς υπερύθρων.
8. Δείκτης λέιζερ.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ
Ο δείκτης λέιζερ ενδέχεται να μην είναι διαθέσιμος σε όλες τις αγορές.

9. Φακός υπερύθρων.
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5.4 Προβολή από το κάτω μέρος

5.4.1 Εικόνα

5.4.2 Επεξήγηση

1. Καλώδιο USB-A (για τη σύνδεση εξωτερικής συσκευής USB με την
κάμερα).

2. Ένδειξη απασχολημένης κάρτας μνήμης.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ

• Μην αφαιρείτε την κάρτα μνήμης όταν αναβοσβήνει αυτή η λυχνία
LED.

• Μην συνδέετε την κάμερα σε υπολογιστή όταν αναβοσβήνει αυτή η
λυχνία LED.

3. Καλώδιο USB Mini-B (για τη σύνδεση της κάμερας με υπολογιστή).
4. Κάρτα μνήμης.
5. Καλώδιο βίντεο (σύνθετο βίντεο).
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6. Υποδοχή στερέωσης τρίποδα 1/4"-20
7. Ασφάλεια για το κάλυμμα του φατνίου υποδοχής.
8. Καπάκι χώρου μπαταριών.
9. Ασφάλεια για το κάλυμμα χώρου μπαταριών.

5.5 Στοιχεία οθόνης

5.5.1 Εικόνα

5.5.2 Επεξήγηση

1. Γραμμή εργαλείων μέτρησης.
2. Εργαλείο μέτρησης (π.χ. σημειακός μετρητής).
3. Πίνακας αποτελεσμάτων.
4. Εικονίδια κατάστασης.
5. Κλίμακα θερμοκρασίας.
6. Κουμπί "Ρυθμίσεις" στη γραμμή εργαλείων.
7. Κουμπί "Χρώμα" στη γραμμή εργαλείων.
8. Κουμπί "Μέτρηση" στη γραμμή εργαλείων.
9. Κουμπί "Τρόπος λειτουργίας εικόνας" στη γραμμή εργαλείων.
10. Κουμπί "Παράμετροι μέτρησης" στη γραμμή εργαλείων.
11. Κουμπί "Τρόπος λειτουργίας εγγραφής" στη γραμμή εργαλείων.
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5.6 Να θυμάστε:

• Πρώτα ρυθμίστε την εστίαση. Όταν η κάμερα βρίσκεται εκτός πεδίου εστία-
σης, η μέτρηση θα είναι λανθασμένη.

• Από προεπιλογή, οι περισσότερες κάμερες προσαρμόζουν την κλίμακα αυ-
τόματα. Χρησιμοποιήστε πρώτα αυτή τη λειτουργία, αλλά μη διστάσετε να
ρυθμίσετε την κλίμακα μη αυτόματα.

• Οι θερμικές κάμερες έχουν όριο ανάλυσης. Αυτό εξαρτάται από το μέγεθος
του ανιχνευτή, από το φακό και την απόσταση του στόχου. Χρησιμοποιήστε
το κέντρο του εργαλείου μέτρησης σημείου ως οδηγό για το ελάχιστο δυνα-
τό μέγεθος αντικειμένου και πλησιάστε, αν απαιτείται. Φροντίστε να απο-
μακρυνθείτε από επικίνδυνες περιοχές και ηλεκτρικά εξαρτήματα σε
λειτουργία.

• Να είστε προσεκτικοί όταν κρατάτε την κάμερα κάθετα προς το στόχο.
Μπορεί να γίνετε η κύρια πηγή αντανάκλασης.

• Επιλέξτε μια ζώνη υψηλού συντελεστή εκπομπής, π.χ. μια περιοχή με ματ
επιφάνεια, για την εκτέλεση της μέτρησης.

• Τα κενά αντικείμενα, δηλαδή εκείνα με χαμηλό συντελεστή εκπομπής, μπο-
ρεί να εμφανιστούν θερμά ή ψυχρά στην κάμερα, καθώς κυρίως αντανα-
κλούν το περιβάλλον.

• Αποφύγετε την άμεση επαφή του ηλιακού φωτός με τις λεπτομέρειες που
επιθεωρείτε.

• Διάφοροι τύποι σφαλμάτων, όπως αυτά σε μια οικοδομή, μπορεί να έχουν
ως αποτέλεσμα τον ίδιο τύπο θερμικού μοτίβο.

• Η σωστή ανάλυση μιας υπέρυθρης εικόνας απαιτεί επαγγελματική γνώση
της εφαρμογής.
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6.1 Guía de inicio rápido

6.1.1 Procedimiento

Lleve a cabo el siguiente procedimiento:

1. Ponga una batería en el compartimento.
2. Cargue la batería durante cuatro horas antes de encender la cámara por pri-

mera vez.
3. Inserte una tarjeta de memoria en la ranura para tarjetas.
4. Pulse el botón de encendido y apagado para encender la cámara.
5. Oriente la cámara hacia el objeto de interés.
6. Ajuste el enfoque.

NOTA
Es muy importante ajustar el enfoque correctamente. Un ajuste incorrec-
to del enfoque afecta al funcionamiento de los modos de imagen. Tam-
bién afecta a la medición de la temperatura.

7. Pulse al máximo el botón de enfoque automático/guardar para guardar una
imagen.

8. Vaya a http://support.flir.com/tools y descargue FLIR Tools.
9. Instale FLIR Tools en el equipo.
10. Inicie FLIR Tools.
11. Conecte la cámara al equipo mediante un cable USB.
12. Importe las imágenes en FLIR Tools.
13. Seleccione una o varias imágenes.
14. Haga clic en Generar informe.
15. Haga clic en Exportar para exportar el informe como archivo PDF.
16. Envíe el informe PDF a su cliente.
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6.2 Vista desde la parte posterior

6.2.1 Figura

6.2.2 Explicación

1. Pantalla táctil LCD.
2. Antena para comunicación inalámbrica.
3. Botón de zoom digital.
4. Botón programable.
5. Joystick con función de pulsador.
6. Botón para volver.
7. Botón de luz de la cámara.
8. Botón para cambiar entre el modo de ajuste de imagen automático y manual.
9. Botón de archivo de imágenes.
10. Botón de encendido.
11. Correa de mano
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6.3 Vista desde la parte delantera

6.3.1 Figura

6.3.2 Explicación

1. Botón de puntero láser. Púlselo para activar el puntero láser.
2. Botón de enfoque automático/guardar.
3. Botón de enfoque. Muévalo a la izquierda o a la derecha para enfocar la

cámara.
4. Punto de sujeción de la correa para el cuello.
5. Luz de la cámara.
6. Cámara digital.
7. Botón de desbloqueo para lentes de infrarrojos adicionales.
8. Puntero láser.

NOTA
Es posible que el puntero láser no esté disponible en todos los
mercados.

9. Lente de infrarrojos.

#T559877; r. AC/13361/13361; mul 33



6 ES-ES Español

6.4 Vista desde la parte inferior

6.4.1 Figura

6.4.2 Explicación

1. Cable USB-A (para conectar un dispositivo USB externo a la cámara).
2. Indicador que muestra que la tarjeta de memoria está en uso.

NOTA

• No extraiga la tarjeta de memoria si el LED está parpadeando.
• No conecte la cámara a un equipo informático si el LED está

parpadeando.

3. Cable USB mini-B (para conectar la cámara a un equipo informático).
4. Tarjeta de memoria.
5. Cable de vídeo (vídeo compuesto).
6. Montura para el trípode de 1/4"-20.
7. Pestaña para la cubierta de la zona de conectores.

#T559877; r. AC/13361/13361; mul 34



6 ES-ES Español

8. Tapa del compartimento para la batería.
9. Pestaña para la cubierta del compartimento de la batería.

6.5 Elementos de la pantalla

6.5.1 Figura

6.5.2 Explicación

1. Barra de herramientas de medición.
2. Herramienta de medida (p. ej., puntero de medida).
3. Tabla de resultados.
4. Iconos de estado.
5. Escala de temperatura.
6. Botón de barra de herramientas de ajustes.
7. Botón de color de la barra de herramientas.
8. Botón de medición de la barra de herramientas.
9. Botón de barra de herramientas de modo de imagen.
10. Botón de barra de herramientas de parámetros de medida.
11. Botón de modo de grabación de la barra de herramientas.

6.6 Consideraciones que se deben tener en cuenta

• Ajuste primero el enfoque. Si la cámara está desenfocada, la medición será
incorrecta.
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• Por defecto, la mayoría de las cámaras se adaptan a la escala automática-
mente. Utilice primero este modo, pero no dude en ajustar la escala
manualmente.

• Una cámara térmica cuenta con un límite de resolución. Esto depende del ta-
maño del detector, de la lente y de la distancia a la que se encuentre el objeti-
vo. Utilice el centro de la herramienta de puntero como guía para ver el
tamaño de objeto mínimo posible, y acérquese si es necesario. Asegúrese
de permanecer alejado de zonas peligrosas y de componentes eléctricos
activos.

• Tenga cuidado cuando sostenga la cámara perpendicular al objetivo; usted
podría convertirse en la principal fuente de reflexión.

• Seleccione una zona de alta emisividad; por ejemplo, un área con una super-
ficie mate, para realizar una medición.

• Los objetos blancos, es decir, con baja emisividad, pueden mostrarse calien-
tes o fríos en la cámara, ya que pueden reflejar el entorno.

• Evite la luz directa del sol en los detalles que esté inspeccionando.
• Distintos tipos de fallos, como los de la construcción de un edificio, pueden

generar el mismo tipo de patrón térmico.
• El análisis correcto de una imagen de infrarrojos requiere conocimientos pro-

fesionales acerca de la aplicación.

#T559877; r. AC/13361/13361; mul 36



7 FI-FI Suomi

7.1 Pika-aloitusopas

7.1.1 Menettelyohje

Toimi seuraavasti:

1. Aseta akku akkulokeroon.
2. Lataa akkua neljä tuntia ennen kameran ensimmäistä käyttökertaa.
3. Aseta muistikortti korttipaikkaan.
4. Käynnistä kamera painamalla virtapainiketta .
5. Suuntaa kamera kuvauskohteeseen.
6. Tarkenna.

HUOM
Tarkennuksen säätäminen oikein on erittäin tärkeää. Virheelliset tarken-
nussäädöt vaikuttavat siihen, miten kuvatilat toimivat. Tarkennusasetuk-
set vaikuttavat myös lämpötilan mittaamiseen.

7. Tallenna kuva painamalla automaattitarkennus-/tallennuspainike pohjaan.
8. Siirry osoitteeseen http://support.flir.com/tools ja lataa FLIR Tools.
9. Asenna FLIR Tools tietokoneeseen.
10. Käynnistä FLIR Tools.
11. Kytke kamera tietokoneeseen USB-kaapelilla.
12. Tuo kuvat FLIR Tools -ohjelmistoon.
13. Valitse ainakin yksi kuva.
14. Valitse Luo raportti.
15. Vie raportti PDF-tiedostoksi valitsemalla Vie.
16. Lähetä PDF-raportti asiakkaalle.
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7.2 Kuva takaa

7.2.1 Kuva

7.2.2 Selitys

1. LCD-kosketusnäyttö.
2. Langattomien yhteyksien antenni.
3. Digitaalisen zoomauksen painike.
4. Ohjelmoitava painike.
5. Ohjaussauva, jossa painiketoiminto.
6. Paluupainike.
7. Kameran lampun painike.
8. Painike automaattisen ja manuaalisen kuvansäätötilan välillä liikkumiseen.
9. Kuvakansiopainike.
10. Virtapainike.
11. Käsihihna.
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7.3 Kuva edestä

7.3.1 Kuva

7.3.2 Selitys

1. Laserosoittimen painike. Ota laserosoitin käyttöön painamalla.
2. Automaattitarkennus-/tallennuspainike.
3. Tarkennuspainike: Säädä kameran tarkennusta liikuttamalla painiketta va-

semmalle tai oikealle.
4. Kaulahihnan kiinnityskohta.
5. Kameran lamppu.
6. Digitaalikamera.
7. Infrapunaobjektiivien vapautuspainike.
8. Laserosoitin.

HUOM
Laserosoitin ei välttämättä ole käytössä kaikilla myyntialueilla.

9. Infrapunalinssi.
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7.4 Kuva alhaalta

7.4.1 Kuva

7.4.2 Selitys

1. USB-A-kaapeli (ulkoisen USB-laitteen liittämiseksi kameraan).
2. Merkkivalo, josta näkee, milloin muistikortti on käytössä.

HUOM

• Älä poista muistikorttia, kun tämä merkkivalo vilkkuu.
• Älä liitä kameraa tietokoneeseen, kun tämä merkkivalo vilkkuu.

3. USB-mini-B-kaapeli (kameran liittämiseksi tietokoneeseen).
4. Muistikortti.
5. Videokaapeli (komposiittivideo)
6. Jalustan kiinnike, 1/4"-20
7. Liitinkannen salpa.
8. Paristolokeron kansi.
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9. Akkulokeron kannen salpa.

7.5 Näytön osat

7.5.1 Kuva

7.5.2 Selitys

1. Mittaustyökalurivi
2. Mittaustyökalu (esimerkiksi mittauspiste).
3. Tulosruutu
4. Tilakuvakkeet
5. Lämpötila-asteikko.
6. Asetustyökalurivin painike.
7. Värityökalurivin painike.
8. Mittaustyökalurivin painike.
9. Kuvatilatyökalurivin painike.
10. Mittausparametrityökalurivin painike.
11. Tallennustilatyökalurivin painike.

7.6 Muistettavaa

• Säädä ensin tarkennus. Jos kamera on väärin tarkennettu, mittaustulos on
virheellinen.

• Useimmissa kameroissa asteikko säätyy automaattisesti. Käytä automaatti-
säätöä ensin ja tarvittaessa säädä asteikkoa manuaalisesti.
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• Lämpökamerassa on tarkkuusraja, johon vaikuttavat ilmaisimen koko, linssi ja
etäisyys kohteeseen. Mittauspistetyökalun keskikohdan avulla voit tarkistaa,
kuinka suuri kohteen on vähintään oltava. Siirry tarvittaessa lähemmäksi. Py-
sy kaukana vaarallisilta alueilta ja jännitteellisistä komponenteista.

• Ole tarkkana, kun pidät kameraa pystysuorassa kohteeseen nähden. Muussa
tapauksessa sinusta voi tulla heijastusten pääasiallinen lähde.

• Valitse mittaukseen erittäin emissiivinen alue, kuten himmeäpintainen alue.
• Kiiltävät, vähän emissiiviset kohteet voivat näkyä kamerassa lämpiminä tai

kylminä, sillä ne lähinnä aiheuttavat heijastuksia.
• Vältä suoraa auringonvaloa kuvattavissa kohteissa.
• Erityyppiset viat, kuten rakennuksen rakenneviat, voivat tuottaa samantyyppi-

siä lämpökuvia.
• Lämpökuvien oikea analysointi edellyttää ammattitietoutta käyttökohteesta.
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8.1 Guide de démarrage rapide

8.1.1 Procédure

Procédez comme suit :

1. Placez une batterie dans le compartiment.
2. Chargez la batterie pendant quatre heures avant la première utilisation de la

caméra.
3. Insérez une carte mémoire dans le logement pour carte.
4. Appuyez sur le bouton Marche/Arrêt pour allumer la caméra.
5. Orientez la caméra vers l'objet cible.
6. Réglez la mise au point.

REMARQUE
Il est très important de régler la mise au point correctement. Un mauvais
réglage de la mise au point affecte le fonctionnement des modes d'image
ainsi que la mesure de la température.

7. Enfoncez entièrement le bouton Autofocus/Enregistrer pour enregistrer une
image.

8. Rendez-vous sur http://support.flir.com/tools et téléchargez FLIR Tools.
9. Installez FLIR Tools sur votre ordinateur.
10. Démarrez FLIR Tools.
11. Branchez la caméra à l’ordinateur à l’aide d’un câble USB.
12. Importez les images dans FLIR Tools.
13. Sélectionnez une ou plusieurs images.
14. Cliquez sur Créer un rapport.
15. Cliquez sur Exporter pour exporter le rapport au format PDF.
16. Envoyez le rapport PDF à votre client.
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8.2 Vue de l'arrière

8.2.1 Figure

8.2.2 Explication

1. Écran tactile LCD.
2. Antenne pour communication sans fil.
3. Bouton du zoom numérique.
4. Bouton programmable.
5. Joystick avec bouton-poussoir.
6. Bouton Précédent.
7. Bouton de lampe de la caméra
8. Bouton pour basculer entre les modes de réglage automatique et manuel de

l'image.
9. Bouton d'images archivées.
10. Bouton Marche/Arrêt.
11. Dragonne.
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8.3 Vue de face

8.3.1 Figure

8.3.2 Explication

1. Bouton Pointeur laser. Permet d'activer le pointeur laser.
2. Bouton Autofocus/Enregistrer.
3. Bouton Mise au point. Déplacez vers la gauche/droite pour régler la mise au

point de la caméra.
4. Point d'attache de la dragonne tour de cou.
5. Lampe de la caméra.
6. Caméra numérique.
7. Bouton de déverrouillage des objectifs infrarouges supplémentaires.
8. Pointeur laser.

REMARQUE
Le pointeur laser n'est peut-être pas adapté pour tous les marchés.

9. Objectif infrarouge.
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8.4 Vue inférieure

8.4.1 Figure

8.4.2 Explication

1. Câble USB-A (pour connecter un périphérique USB externe à la caméra).
2. Témoin indiquant que la carte mémoire est en cours d'utilisation.

REMARQUE

• N'éjectez pas la carte mémoire lorsque ce voyant clignote.
• Ne connectez pas la caméra à un ordinateur lorsque ce voyant

clignote.

3. Câble USB mini-B (pour connecter la caméra à un ordinateur).
4. Carte mémoire.
5. Câble vidéo (vidéo composite).
6. Montage du trépied 1/4"-20
7. Loquet du couvercle de la baie de connexion.
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8. Couvercle du compartiment de la batterie.
9. Loquet du couvercle du compartiment de la batterie.

8.5 Éléments de l'écran

8.5.1 Figure

8.5.2 Explication

1. Barre d'outils Mesure.
2. Outil de mesure (ex. : point de mesure).
3. Tableau de résultats.
4. Icônes d'état.
5. Échelle de température.
6. Bouton Paramètres de la barre d'outils.
7. Bouton Couleur de la barre d'outils.
8. Bouton Mesure de la barre d'outils.
9. Bouton Mode d'image de la barre d'outils.
10. Bouton Paramètres de mesure de la barre d'outils.
11. Bouton Mode d'enregistrement de la barre d'outils.

8.6 Rappels

• Procédez tout d'abord à la mise au point, car une mauvaise mise au point en-
traîne une mesure erronée.
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• La plupart des caméras adaptent l'échelle automatiquement. Commencez
par utiliser ce mode, mais n'hésitez pas à régler l'échelle manuellement.

• Une caméra thermique dispose d'une limite de résolution qui dépend de la
taille du détecteur, de l'objectif et de la distance de la cible. Utilisez le centre
de l'outil point pour vous aider à obtenir la taille d'objet la plus petite possible
et rapprochez-vous en si nécessaire. Veillez à rester éloigné des zones dan-
gereuses et des composants électriques sous tension.

• Maintenez la caméra perpendiculaire à l'objectif avec précaution, car vous
êtes susceptible de devenir la principale source de réflexion.

• Choisissez une zone à forte émissivité, par exemple une zone à surface mate,
pour effectuer une mesure.

• Les objets vides, c'est-à-dire à faible émissivité, peuvent apparaître chauds
ou froids à la caméra car ils réfléchissent leur environnement.

• Évitez la lumière directe du soleil sur les éléments que vous inspectez.
• Les différents types de défaut, par exemple les défauts de la structure d'un

bâtiment, peuvent entraîner le même type de profils thermiques.
• Pour analyser correctement une image infrarouge, vous devez posséder les

connaissances professionnelles requises pour l’application.
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9 HU-HU Magyar

9.1 Beüzemelési útmutató

9.1.1 Művelet

Kövesse az alábbi eljárást:

1. Helyezzen akkumulátort az akkumulátortartóba.
2. A kamera első használata előtt töltse az akkumulátort 4 órán keresztül.
3. Helyezzen memóriakártyát a kártyafoglalatba.
4. A be-/kikapcsoló gombot megnyomva kapcsolja be a kamerát.
5. Irányítsa a kamerát a vizsgált tárgy irányába.
6. Beállíthatja a fókuszt.

MEGJEGYZÉS
A fókusz megfelelő beállítása különösen fontos. A helytelen fókuszbeállí-
tás befolyásolja az üzemmódok működését, valamint a hőmérsékleti
méréseket.

7. Nyomja le teljesen az Autofókusz/Mentés gombot a kép mentéséhez.
8. Töltse le a FLIR Tools programot az alábbi weboldalról:

http://support.flir.com/tools.
9. Telepítse a számítógépen a FLIR Tools programot.
10. Indítsa el a FLIR Tools alkalmazást.
11. Csatlakoztassa a kamerát a számítógéphez egy USB-kábellel.
12. Importálja a képeket a FLIR Tools programba.
13. Válasszon ki egy vagy több képet.
14. Kattintson a Generate report opcióra.
15. Az Export elemre kattintva PDF fájlként exportálhatja a jelentést.
16. Küldje el a PDF jelentést az ügyfélnek.
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9.2 Hátulnézet

9.2.1 Ábra

9.2.2 Magyarázat

1. Érintőképernyős LCD kijelző
2. Vezeték nélküli kommunikáció antennája.
3. Digitális zoom gombja.
4. Programozható gomb.
5. Botkormány nyomógombfunkciókkal.
6. Vissza gomb.
7. Kameralámpa gomb.
8. A gomb megnyomásával válthat az automatikus és manuális képbeállítási

mód között.
9. Képarchívum gomb
10. Be-/kikapcsoló gomb
11. Kézpánt
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9.3 Elölnézet

9.3.1 Ábra

9.3.2 Magyarázat

1. Lézermutató gomb: A gomb megnyomásával aktiválhatja a lézermutatót.
2. Autofókusz/mentés gomb.
3. Fókusz gomb: Mozgassa a gombot balra vagy jobbra a kamera fókuszának

beállításához.
4. A nyakpánt felerősítési pontja.
5. Kameralámpa.
6. Digitális kamera
7. A kiegészítő infravörös lencsék kioldógombja.
8. Lézermutató.

MEGJEGYZÉS
Előfordulhat, hogy a lézermutató nem minden piacon érhető el.

9. Infravörös lencse
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9.4 Alulnézet

9.4.1 Ábra

9.4.2 Magyarázat

1. USB-A kábel (külső USB eszköz kamerához történő csatlakoztatásához)
2. Jelzőfény, amely jelzi, ha a memóriakártya használatban van.

MEGJEGYZÉS

• Ne távolítsa el a memóriakártyát, amíg ez a LED villog.
• Ne csatlakoztassa a kamerát a számítógéphez, amíg ez a LED villog.

3. USB mini-B kábel (a kamera számítógéphez történő csatlakoztatásához)
4. Memóriakártya.
5. Videokábel (kompozit videó)
6. Állványrögzítő (1/4"-20)
7. Kioldógomb a csatlakozónyílás fedeléhez.
8. Akkumulátortartó fedele.
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9. Kioldógomb az akkumulátortartó fedeléhez.

9.5 Képernyőelemek

9.5.1 Ábra

9.5.2 Magyarázat

1. Mérési eszköztár
2. Mérőeszköz (pl. pontmérő)
3. Eredménytáblázat
4. Állapotikonok
5. Hőmérsékleti skála
6. Beállítások eszköztárgomb.
7. Szín eszköztárgomb
8. Mérés eszköztárgomb
9. Képmód eszköztárgomb
10. Mérés paraméterei eszköztárgomb
11. Rögzítési mód eszköztárgomb

9.6 Fontos tudnivalók

• Először a fókuszt állítsa be. Ha a kamera nincs fókuszban, a mérés rossz lesz.
• Alapértelmezés szerint a legtöbb kamera automatikusan adaptálja a skálát.

Először ezt a módot használja, de szükség esetén manuálisan állítsa be a
skálát.
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• A hőkamera felbontása korlátozott. A felbontás a detektor méretétől, a len-
csétől, valamint a céltól való távolságtól függ. A pontmérő eszköz közepét
használva állapítsa meg a lehetséges minimális objektumméretet, és ha szük-
séges, menjen közelebb. Maradjon távol a veszélyes helyektől és a feszültség
alatt lévő elektromos alkatrészektől.

• Körültekintően járjon el, ha a kamerát a célra merőlegesen tartja – a teste a
reflexió fő forrásává válhat.

• A mérésekhez nagy fajlagos emisszióval rendelkező – pl. matt felületű – zónát
válasszon.

• Az alacsony fajlagos emissziójú, sima tárgyak melegnek vagy hidegnek tűn-
hetnek a kamerában, mivel visszaverik a sugárzást.

• A megvizsgált részeken kerülje a közvetlen napfényt.
• Különböző hibák (pl. épületszerkezeti hibák) ugyanilyen típusú termikus min-

tát eredményezhetnek.
• Az infravörös képek megfelelő elemzéséhez az alkalmazási szakterület ma-

gas szintű ismerete szükséges.
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10.1 Guida introduttiva

10.1.1 Procedura

Attenersi alla procedura seguente:

1. Inserire una batteria nel vano batteria.
2. Caricare la batteria per 4 ore prima di mettere in funzione la termocamera

per la prima volta.
3. Inserire una scheda di memoria nell'apposito slot.
4. Premere il pulsante di accensione/spegnimento per accendere la

termocamera.
5. Puntare la termocamera verso l'oggetto desiderato.
6. Regolare la messa a fuoco.

NOTA
È molto importante regolare correttamente la messa a fuoco, poiché una
regolazione errata può compromettere il funzionamento delle modalità di
immagine e la misurazione della temperatura.

7. Premere completamente il pulsante di messa a fuoco automatica/salvatag-
gio per salvare un'immagine.

8. Accedere a http://support.flir.com/tools e scaricare FLIR Tools.
9. Installare FLIR Tools nel computer in uso.
10. Avviare FLIR Tools.
11. Collegare la termocamera al computer mediante un cavo USB.
12. Importare le immagini in FLIR Tools.
13. Selezionare una o più immagini.
14. Fare clic su Genera report.
15. Fare clic su Esporta per esportare il report come file PDF.
16. Inviare il report PDF al client.
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10.2 Vista posteriore

10.2.1 Figura

10.2.2 Descrizione

1. Schermo LCD touchscreen.
2. Antenna per comunicazioni wireless.
3. Pulsante di zoom digitale.
4. Pulsante programmabile.
5. Joystick con funzionalità di pulsanti.
6. Pulsante Indietro.
7. Pulsante lampada termocamera.
8. Pulsante di commutazione tra modalità di regolazione immagine automatica

a quella manuale e viceversa.
9. Pulsante di archiviazione immagine.
10. Pulsante di accensione/spegnimento.
11. Cinghia.
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10.3 Vista anteriore

10.3.1 Figura

10.3.2 Descrizione

1. Pulsante del puntatore laser. Premere per attivare il puntatore laser.
2. Pulsante di messa a fuoco automatica/salvataggio.
3. Pulsante di messa a fuoco. Spostarlo a sinistra/destra per mettere a fuoco la

termocamera.
4. Punto di aggancio per cinghia da tracolla.
5. Lampada termocamera.
6. Videocamera digitale.
7. Pulsante di rilascio per obiettivi ad infrarossi aggiuntivi.
8. Puntatore laser.

NOTA
Il puntatore laser potrebbe non essere abilitato in tutti i paesi.

9. Obiettivo ad infrarossi.
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10.4 Vista dal basso

10.4.1 Figura

10.4.2 Descrizione

1. Cavo USB-A (per il collegamento di un dispositivo USB esterno alla
termocamera).

2. Spia che indica che la scheda di memoria è in uso.

NOTA

• Non estrarre la scheda di memoria quando il LED lampeggia.
• Non collegare la termocamera ad un computer quando il LED

lampeggia.

3. Cavo USB mini-B (per il collegamento della termocamera ad un computer).
4. Scheda di memoria.
5. Cavo video (video composito).
6. Punto di fissaggio del treppiede 1/4"-20.
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7. Fermo per il coperchio del vano connettore.
8. Coperchio del vano batteria.
9. Fermo per il coperchio del vano batteria.

10.5 Elementi del display

10.5.1 Figura

10.5.2 Descrizione

1. Barra degli strumenti di misurazione
2. Strumento di misurazione (ad esempio, puntatore).
3. Tabella dei risultati.
4. Icone di stato.
5. Scala temperatura
6. Pulsante Impostazione barra strumenti.
7. Pulsante Colore sulla barra degli strumenti.
8. Pulsante Misurazione sulla barra degli strumenti.
9. Pulsante barra strumenti Modalità immagine.
10. Pulsante barra strumenti Parametri di misurazione.
11. Pulsante Modalità di registrazione sulla barra degli strumenti.

10.6 Promemoria

• Innanzitutto regolare la messa a fuoco. Quando la messa a fuoco della termo-
camera non è regolata, la misurazione non sarà corretta.
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• Per impostazione predefinita, la maggior parte delle termocamere adattano la
scala automaticamente. Utilizzare prima questa modalità, ma non esitare a
impostare la scala manualmente.

• Una termocamera è dotata di una risoluzione limitata che dipende dalle di-
mensioni del rilevatore, dall'obiettivo e dalla distanza del soggetto. Utilizzare il
centro dello strumento puntatore come guida per determinare le dimensioni
dell'oggetto minime, quindi avvicinarsi se necessario. Assicurarsi di restare
lontano da aree pericolose e da componenti elettrici in funzione.

• Prestare attenzione quando si tiene la termocamera perpendicolare al sog-
getto, poiché chi la utilizza potrebbe diventare la principale sorgente di
riflessione.

• Per effettuare una misurazione, selezionare una zona ad elevata emissività:
ad esempio, un'area con una superficie opaca.

• Gli oggetti apparentemente vuoti, ovvero con basse emissività, potrebbero
apparire caldi o freddi nella termocamera, poiché possono riflettere
l'ambiente.

• Evitare la luce solare diretta sui dettagli che si stanno ispezionando.
• Diversi tipi di difetti, ad esempio quelli nella costruzione di un edificio, posso-

no produrre lo stesso tipo di caratteristica termica.
• L'analisi corretta di un'immagine termica richiede una conoscenza professio-

nale dell'area di applicazione.
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11.1 クイックスタートガイド

11.1.1 手順

次の手順に従います。

1. バッテリーケースにバッテリーを入れます。
2. カメラを初めてお使いになる前に、バッテリーを 4時間充電してください。
3. カードスロットにメモリーカードを差し込みます。
4. オン/オフボタン を押して、カメラの電源を入れます。
5. カメラを対象物に向けます。
6. フォーカスを調整します。

注
フォーカスを正確に調整することは非常に重要です。フォーカスの調整
が不正確だと、画像モードの動作に影響を与えます。温度測定も影響を
受けます。

7. [オートフォーカス/保存]ボタンを完全に押し込んで、画像を保存します。
8. http://support.flir.com/toolsに移動し、FLIR Toolsをダウンロードします。
9. コンピュータに FLIR Toolsをインストールします。
10. FLIR Toolsを起動します。
11. USBケーブルを使ってカメラをコンピュータに接続します。
12. 画像を FLIR Toolsにインポートします。
13. 1つまたは複数の画像を選択します。
14. [レポートを生成]をクリックします。
15. [エクスポート]をクリックして、レポートを PDFファイルとしてエクス

ポートします。
16. PDFレポートをクライアントに送信します。
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11.2 背面からの外観

11.2.1 図

11.2.2 説明

1. タッチスクリーン LCD。
2. ワイヤレス通信用アンテナ。
3. デジタルズームボタン。
4. プログラムボタン。
5. プッシュボタン機能付きジョイスティック
6. [戻る]ボタン。
7. カメラランプボタン
8. 自動調節と手動画像調整モードの切り替えボタン。
9. 画像アーカイブボタン。
10. オン/オフボタン。
11. ハンドストラップ
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11.3 前面からの外観

11.3.1 図

11.3.2 説明

1. [レーザーポインタ]ボタン:押すとレーザーポインタがアクティブになり
ます。

2. [オートフォーカス/保存]ボタン。
3. [フォーカス]ボタン:左右に動かして、カメラのフォーカスを調整します。
4. 首かけストラップのカメラへの取り付け位置。
5. カメラライト。
6. デジタルカメラ。
7. 追加の赤外線レンズ用解除ボタン。
8. レーザーポインタ。

注
レーザーポインタは、すべての業界で有効ではありません。

9. 赤外線レンズ。
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11.4 下側からの外観

11.4.1 図

11.4.2 説明

1. USB-Aケーブル (外付け USBデバイスをカメラに接続する場合)。
2. メモリーカードがビジー状態であることを示すインジケータ。

注

• LEDが点滅しているときは、メモリーカードを取り出さないでくだ
さい。

• LEDが点滅しているときは、PCにカメラを接続しないでください。

3. USB Mini-Bケーブル (PCにカメラを接続する場合)。
4. メモリーカード。
5. ビデオケーブル (コンポジットビデオ)。
6. 三脚マウント (1/4"-20)
7. コネクタベイのカバーのラッチ
8. バッテリーケースのカバー
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9. バッテリーケースのカバーのラッチ。

11.5 画面要素

11.5.1 図

11.5.2 説明

1. 測定ツールバー。
2. 測定ツール (スポットメーターなど)。
3. 結果表。
4. ステータスアイコン。
5. 温度スケール
6. [オプション]ツールバーボタン。
7. 色ツールバーボタン。
8. 測定ツールバーボタン。
9. 画像モードツールバーボタン。
10. 測定パラメータツールバーボタン。
11. 記録モードツールバーボタン。

11.6 留意事項

• 最初にフォーカスを調整してください。カメラの焦点が合っていないと、
正確な測定ができません。

• ほとんどのカメラでは、デフォルトでスケールが自動的に最適化されます。
最初はこのモードを使用しますが、手動でスケールを自由に設定すること
もできます。
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• 赤外線カメラの解像度には限度があります。限度は検出素子のサイズ、レ
ンズ、および対象への距離によって変わります。スポットツールの中心部
分が、測定可能な対象の最小サイズの目安になります。必要に応じて対象
に近づけてください。危険区域や電気構成部分には近づかないようにして
ください。

• カメラは対象に対して垂直になるように慎重に保持してください。ユー
ザー自身が主な反射源になってしまう可能性があります。

• 光沢のない表面を持つ領域など、放射率の高いゾーンを選択し、測定を実
施してください。

• 主に環境が反映される影響から、放射率の低い空のオブジェクトが温かい
(または冷たい)オブジェクトとしてカメラに表示される場合があります。

• 検査対象に直射日光が当たらないようにしてください。
• 建物の構造などのさまざまな種類の欠陥により、同様の熱性質が生成され

る場合があります。
• 赤外線画像を適切に解析するには、用途に関する専門知識が必要です。
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12.1 퀵스타트가이드

12.1.1 프로시저

다음절차를따르십시오.

1. 배터리를배터리함에넣습니다.
2. 처음카메라를시작하기전에 4시간동안배터리를충전해야합니다.
3. 메모리카드를카드슬롯에삽입합니다.
4. 켜기/끄기버튼 을눌러카메라를켭니다.
5. 원하는피사체를향해카메라를조준합니다.
6. 초점을조절합니다.

참고
초점을조절하는것은매우중요합니다.부정확한초점은이미지모드의
작동및온도측정에영향을미칩니다.

7. 자동초점/저장버튼을완전히눌러이미지를저장합니다.
8. http://support.flir.com/tools로이동하여 FLIR Tools를다운로드합니다.
9. 컴퓨터에 FLIR Tools를설치합니다.
10. FLIR Tools를시작합니다.
11. USB케이블을사용하여컴퓨터에카메라를연결합니다.
12. FLIR Tools로이미지를불러옵니다.
13. 하나이상의이미지를선택합니다.
14. 보고서생성을클릭합니다.
15. 내보내기를클릭하여보고서를 PDF파일로내보냅니다.
16. PDF보고서를고객에게전송합니다.
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12.2 배면도

12.2.1 그림

12.2.2 설명

1. 터치스크린 LCD
2. 무선통신용안테나.
3. 디지털확대/축소버튼
4. 프로그래밍가능한버튼
5. 누름버튼기능이있는조이스틱
6. 뒤로버튼
7. 카메라램프버튼
8. 자동이미지조절모드와수동이미지모드전환버튼
9. 이미지아카이브버튼
10. 켜기/끄기버튼
11. 손잡이줄
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12.3 전면도

12.3.1 그림

12.3.2 설명

1. 레이저포인터버튼입니다.레이저포인터를활성화하려면이버튼을누릅니
다.

2. 자동초점/저장버튼
3. 초점버튼입니다.카메라초점을조절하려면이버튼을왼쪽/오른쪽으로움직

입니다.
4. 목줄부착지점
5. 카메라램프
6. 디지털카메라
7. 적외선렌즈를추가하기위한분리버튼.
8. 레이저포인터

참고
일부지역에서는레이저포인터가제공되지않습니다.

9. 적외선렌즈
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12.4 밑면도

12.4.1 그림

12.4.2 설명

1. USB A케이블(외부 USB장치를카메라에연결)
2. 메모리카드가사용중임을보여주는표시입니다.

참고

• LED가깜박일때는메모리카드를꺼내지마십시오.
• LED가깜박일때는카메라를컴퓨터에연결하지마십시오.

3. USB미니 B케이블(컴퓨터에카메라연결용)
4. 메모리카드
5. 비디오케이블(컴포지트비디오)
6. 삼각대마운트 1/4"-20
7. 덮개에서커넥터베이까지의래치
8. 배터리함덮개
9. 배터리함덮개용래치

#T559877; r. AC/13361/13361; mul 70



12 KO-KR한국어

12.5 화면구성

12.5.1 그림

12.5.2 설명

1. 측정도구모음
2. 측정도구(예:스팟미터)
3. 결과테이블
4. 상태아이콘
5. 온도눈금
6. 설정도구모음버튼
7. 색도구모음버튼
8. 측정도구모음버튼
9. 이미지모드도구모음버튼
10. 측정매개변수도구모음버튼
11. 기록모드도구모음버튼

12.6 주의할점

• 초점을먼저조절합니다.카메라의초점이맞지않으면측정값이정확하지않
습니다.

• 기본적으로대부분의카메라는눈금을자동으로맞춥니다.이모드를먼저사
용하지만눈금을수동으로바로설정할수도있습니다.

• 열화상카메라에는해상도제한이있습니다.해상도는디텍터,렌즈및대상까
지의거리에따라달라집니다.스팟도구의중앙을가능한최소피사체크기의
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기준으로이용하고필요한경우더가깝게조정합니다.위험한영역이나전기
가흐르는부품에는접근하지마십시오.

• 카메라를대상에대해수직으로잡고있는경우촬영자가적외선방사발생원
이될수있습니다.

• 방사열이높은구역(무광택표면)을선택하여측정을수행합니다.
• 빈피사체(방사율이낮은피사체)는주변을반사하여카메라에서따뜻하거나

차갑게나타날수있습니다.
• 조사중인물체에직사광선이닿지않게합니다.
• 빌딩구조내에있는것과같은다양한유형의결함이열화상패턴을동일한

유형으로인식되게할수있습니다.
• 적외선이미지를올바르게분석하려면해당응용분야에대한전문지식이필

요합니다.
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13.1 Hurtigstartveiledning

13.1.1 Prosedyre

Gå frem på følgende måte:

1. Sett inn et batteri i batterirommet.
2. Lad batteriet i fire timer før du starter kameraet for første gang.
3. Sett inn et minnekort i kortsporet.
4. Trykk på av/på-knappen for å slå på kameraet.
5. Rett kameraet mot objektet.
6. Juster fokuset.

OBS
Det er svært viktig å justere fokus riktig. Feil fokusjustering påvirker hvor-
dan bildemodusene fungerer. Det påvirker også temperaturmålingen.

7. Trykk på knappen Autofokus/Lagre helt ned for å lagre et bilde.
8. Gå til http://support.flir.com/tools, og last ned FLIR Tools.
9. Installer FLIR Tools på datamaskinen.
10. Start FLIR Tools.
11. Koble kameraet til datamaskinen ved hjelp av en USB-kabel.
12. Importer bildene til FLIR Tools.
13. Velg ett eller flere bilder.
14. Klikk på Generer rapport.
15. Klikk på Eksporter for å eksportere rapporten som en PDF-fil.
16. Send PDF-rapporten til kunden.
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13.2 Sett fra baksiden

13.2.1 Figur

13.2.2 Forklaring

1. LCD-berøringsskjerm.
2. Antenne for trådløs kommunikasjon.
3. Knapp for digital zoom.
4. Programmerbar knapp.
5. Joystick med trykknappfunksjonalitet.
6. Tilbake-knapp.
7. Kameralampeknapp.
8. Knapp for å bytte mellom automatiske og manuelle bildejusteringsmodi.
9. Knapp for bildearkiv.
10. Av/på-knapp.
11. Håndstropp.
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13.3 Sett forfra

13.3.1 Figur

13.3.2 Forklaring

1. Laserpekerknapp. Trykk for å aktivere laserpekeren.
2. Autofokus/Lagre-knapp.
3. Fokusknapp: Før mot venstre/høyre for å fokusere kameraet.
4. Tilkoblingspunkt for nakkestroppen.
5. Kameralampe.
6. Digitalkamera.
7. Slipp knappen for ekstra infrarøde linser.
8. Laserpeker.

OBS
Det er ikke sikkert at laserpekeren er aktivert i alle markeder.

9. Infrarød linse.
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13.4 Sett fra undersiden

13.4.1 Figur

13.4.2 Forklaring

1. USB-A-kabel (for tilkobling av ekstern USB-enhet til kameraet).
2. Indikator som viser at minnekortet er i bruk.

OBS

• Ikke løs ut minnekortet når denne LED-lampen blinker.
• Ikke koble kameraet til en datamaskin når denne LED-lampen blinker.

3. USB Mini-B-kabel (for å koble kameraet til en datamaskin).
4. Minnekort.
5. Videokabel (sammensatt videosignal).
6. Stativfeste, 1/4"–20.
7. Lås for dekselet til kontaktluken.
8. Deksel til batterirom.
9. Lås for dekselet til batterirommet.
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13.5 Skjermelementer

13.5.1 Figur

13.5.2 Forklaring

1. Måleverktøylinjen.
2. Måleverktøy (f.eks. punktmåler).
3. Resultattabell.
4. Statusikoner.
5. Temperaturskala.
6. Verktøylinjeknapp for innstillinger.
7. Verktøylinjeknapp for farge.
8. Verktøylinjeknapp for måling.
9. Verktøylinjeknapp for bildemoduser.
10. Verktøylinjeknapp for måleparametere.
11. Verktøylinjeknapp for opptaksmodus.

13.6 Ting å huske på

• Still inn fokus først. Hvis kameraet er ute av fokus, vil målingen være feil.
• Som standard tilpasser de fleste kameraer seg automatisk til skalaen. Benytt

denne modusen først, men nøl ikke med å stille inn skalaen manuelt.
• Et termokamera har en oppløsningsgrense. Den er avhengig av størrelsen på

detektoren, linsen og avstanden til målet. Bruk sentrum av punktverktøyet
som referanse til den minst mulige objektstørrelsen, og gå nærmere hvis
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nødvendig. Pass på ikke å komme i nærheten av farlige områder og spen-
ningsførende elektriske komponenter.

• Vær forsiktig når du holder kameraet vinkelrett mot målet – du kan bli hoved-
kilden til refleksjon.

• Velg en sone med høy emissivitet, f.eks. et område med matt overflate, for å
utføre en måling.

• Blanke gjenstander, dvs. de med lav emissivitet, kan fremstå som varme eller
kalde i kameraet, da de hovedsakelig reflekterer omgivelsene.

• Unngå direkte sollys på detaljene du undersøker.
• Forskjellige typer feil, f.eks. de som kan påvises i en bygningskonstruksjon,

kan føre til samme type termisk mønster.
• Å analysere et infrarødt bilde på en riktig måte krever profesjonell kunnskap

om bruksområdet.
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14.1 Snelstartgids

14.1.1 Procedure

Volg deze procedure:

1. Plaats een batterij in het batterijvak.
2. Laad de batterij 4 uur op voordat u de camera de eerste keer inschakelt.
3. Plaats een geheugenkaart in de kaartsleuf.
4. Druk op de aan/uit-knop om de camera in te schakelen.
5. Richt de camera op het gewenste object.
6. Stel de focus bij.

OPM.
Juiste scherpstelling is van groot belang. Onjuiste scherpstelling heeft ef-
fect op de werking van de modi. Het heeft tevens effect op de
temperatuurmeting.

7. Druk de knop Autofocus/Opslaan volledig in om een beeld op te slaan.
8. Ga naar http://support.flir.com/tools en download FLIR Tools.
9. Installeer FLIR Tools op uw computer.
10. Start FLIR Tools.
11. Sluit de camera op de computer aan met behulp van een USB-kabel.
12. Importeer de beelden in FLIR Tools.
13. Selecteer één of meer beelden.
14. Klik op Rapport genereren.
15. Klik op Export om het rapport te exporteren als PDF-bestand.
16. Stuur het PDF-rapport naar uw klant.
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14.2 Achteraanzicht

14.2.1 Figuur

14.2.2 Uitleg

1. LCD-aanraakscherm.
2. Antenne voor draadloze communicatie.
3. Knop voor digitale zoom.
4. Programmeerbare knop.
5. Joystick met drukknopfunctie.
6. Terug-knop.
7. Cameralampknop.
8. Knop om te schakelen tussen de automatische en handmatige

aanpassingsmodus.
9. Beeldarchiefknop.
10. Aan/uit-knop.
11. Riempje.
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14.3 Vooraanzicht

14.3.1 Figuur

14.3.2 Uitleg

1. Laserwijzer-knop. Druk op deze knop om de laserwijzer te activeren.
2. Knop voor Autofocus/Opslaan.
3. Knop Focus. Beweeg deze knop naar links/rechts om de camera scherp te

stellen.
4. Bevestigingspunt voor het nekkoord.
5. Cameralamp.
6. Digitale camera.
7. Ontgrendelingsknop voor extra infraroodlenzen.
8. Laserwijzer.

OPM.
De laserwijzer is wellicht niet op alle markten beschikbaar.

9. Infraroodlens.
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14.4 Van onderen weergeven

14.4.1 Figuur

14.4.2 Uitleg

1. USB-A-kabel (om een extern USB-apparaat op de camera aan te sluiten).
2. Indicator die aangeeft of de geheugenkaart bezig is.

OPM.

• Werp de geheugenkaart niet uit wanneer deze LED knippert.
• Sluit de camera niet op een computer aan wanneer deze LED

knippert.

3. USB mini-B-kabel (om de camera op een computer aan te sluiten).
4. Geheugenkaart.
5. Videokabel (composiet video).
6. Bevestiging voor statief 1/4"-20.
7. Vergrendeling voor het klepje van het connectordeel.
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8. Klepje van het batterijvak.
9. Vergrendeling voor het klepje van het batterijvak.

14.5 Schermelementen

14.5.1 Figuur

14.5.2 Uitleg

1. Meetwerkbalk.
2. Meethulpmiddel (bijv. spotmeter).
3. Resultatentabel.
4. Statuspictogrammen.
5. Temperatuurschaal.
6. Werkbalkknop Instellingen.
7. Werkbalkknop Kleur.
8. Werkbalkknop Meten.
9. Werkbalkknop Beeldmodus.
10. Werkbalkknop Meetparameters.
11. Werkbalkknop Opnamemodus.

14.6 Onthouden

• Stel de camera eerst scherp. Als u dit niet doet, zal de meting onjuist zijn.

#T559877; r. AC/13361/13361; mul 83



14 NL-NL Nederlands

• Standaard wordt de instelling van de meeste camera´s automatisch aange-
past. Gebruik eerst deze modus, maar stap bij twijfel over op handmatige
bediening.

• Een warmtebeeldcamera heeft een resolutielimiet. Deze is afhankelijk van de
grootte van de detector, de lens en de afstand tot het onderwerp. Gebruik de
functie voor middelpuntsmeting als hulpmiddel voor het bepalen van de
kleinst mogelijke objectgrootte. Ga indien noodzakelijk dichterbij staan. Zorg
dat u uit de buurt blijft van gevaarlijke plekken en elektrische onderdelen.

• Wees voorzichtig als u de camera verticaal naar het doel richt - u kunt dan via
belangrijkste bron van reflectie worden.

• Selecteer bij het uitvoeren van metingen een zone met een hoge emissie-
graad, bijvoorbeeld een gebied met een niet-weerspiegelend oppervlak.

• Lege objecten, met lage emissiewaarden, kunnen in de camera warm of koud
lijken aangezien deze hoofdzakelijk reflecties veroorzaken.

• Vermijd direct zonlicht op de details die u inspecteert.
• Verschillende typen defecten, zoals die in de constructie van gebouwen, kun-

nen resulteren in hetzelfde type thermische patronen.
• Het correct analyseren van een infraroodopname vereist professionele kennis

van de toepassing.
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15.1 Skrócona instrukcja obsługi

15.1.1 Procedura

Wykonaj następujące czynności:

1. Umieść akumulator w komorze akumulatora.
2. Przed użyciem kamery po raz pierwszy naładuj akumulator (czas ładowania:

4 godziny).
3. Włóż kartę pamięci do gniazda karty.
4. Naciśnij przycisk włączania/wyłączania , aby włączyć kamerę.
5. Nakieruj kamerę na dowolny obiekt.
6. Wyreguluj ostrość.

UWAGA
Poprawna regulacja ostrości jest bardzo ważna. Nieprawidłowa regulacja
ostrości wpływa na sposób działania różnych trybów wyświetlania, a tak-
że na pomiar temperatury.

7. Wciśnij do końca przycisk automatycznej ostrości / zapisu, aby zapisać
obraz.

8. Odwiedź stronę http://support.flir.com/tools i pobierz program FLIR Tools.
9. Zainstaluj program FLIR Tools w komputerze.
10. Uruchom program FLIR Tools.
11. Podłącz kamerę do komputera za pomocą kabla USB.
12. Zaimportuj obrazy do programu FLIR Tools.
13. Wybierz co najmniej jeden obraz.
14. Kliknij opcję Utwórz raport.
15. Kliknij opcję Eksportuj, aby zapisać raport jako plik PDF.
16. Wyślij raport w formacie PDF do klienta.
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15.2 Widok od tyłu

15.2.1 Rysunek

15.2.2 Wyjaśnienie

1. Dotykowy ekran LCD.
2. Antena łączności bezprzewodowej.
3. Przycisk powiększenia cyfrowego.
4. Przycisk programowalny.
5. Joystick z funkcją przycisku.
6. Przycisk Wstecz.
7. Przycisk lampy kamery.
8. Przycisk przełączania trybu regulacji automatycznej i ręcznej.
9. Przycisk archiwizacji obrazu.
10. Przycisk włączania/wyłączania.
11. Pasek na rękę
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15.3 Widok z przodu

15.3.1 Rysunek

15.3.2 Wyjaśnienie

1. Przycisk wskaźnika laserowego. Wciśnij, aby włączyć wskaźnik.
2. Przycisk automatycznej ostrości / zapisu.
3. Przycisk ostrości. Przesuwaj w lewo / w prawo, aby ustawić ostrość.
4. Punkt zaczepienia paska na szyję.
5. Lampa kamery.
6. Kamera cyfrowa.
7. Przycisk zwalniania dodatkowego obiektywu na podczerwień.
8. Wskaźnik laserowy

UWAGA
W niektórych krajach/regionach wskaźnik laserowy może nie być
dostępny.

9. Obiektyw na podczerwień
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15.4 Widok od dołu

15.4.1 Rysunek

15.4.2 Wyjaśnienie

1. Kabel USB-A (pozwala podłączyć do kamery zewnętrzne urządzenie USB).
2. Wskaźnik informujący, że karta pamięci jest zajęta.

UWAGA

• Nie wyjmuj karty pamięci, gdy miga ta dioda.
• Nie podłączaj kamery do komputera, gdy miga ta dioda.

3. Kabel USB Mini-B (łączący kamerę z komputerem).
4. Karta pamięci.
5. Kabel video (kompozytowy)
6. Mocowanie statywu z gwintem 1/4"-20.
7. Zatrzask pokrywy przegrody złącza.
8. Pokrywa komory akumulatora.
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9. Zatrzask pokrywy komory akumulatora.

15.5 Elementy ekranu

15.5.1 Rysunek

15.5.2 Wyjaśnienie

1. Pasek narzędzi pomiarowych.
2. Narzędzie pomiarowe (np. miernik punktowy).
3. Tabela wyników
4. Ikony stanu.
5. Skala temperatury
6. Przycisk paska narzędzi ustawień.
7. Przycisk koloru dostępny na pasku narzędzi.
8. Przycisk pomiarów dostępny na pasku narzędzi.
9. Przycisk paska narzędzi trybu zobrazowania.
10. Przycisk paska narzędzi parametrów pomiarów.
11. Przycisk trybu rejestracji dostępny na pasku narzędzi.

15.6 Ważne:

• Najpierw wyreguluj ostrość. Jeśli ostrość kamery nie jest wyregulowana, po-
miar jest nieprawidłowy.

• W większości kamer domyślnie skala dostosowywana jest automatycznie.
Najpierw użyj tego trybu, ale zawsze możesz ustawić skalę ręcznie.
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• Kamera termiczna ma ograniczoną rozdzielczość. Zależy ona od wielkości
detektora, obiektywu i odległości od celu. Użyj środka narzędzia punktowego
do określenia minimalnego możliwego rozmiaru obiektu i przybliż się w razie
potrzeby. Uważaj, aby nie znaleźć się w obszarze niebezpiecznym ani w po-
bliżu działających podzespołów elektrycznych.

• Zachowaj ostrożność, trzymając kamerę prostopadle do celu — możesz stać
się głównym źródłem odbicia.

• Do przeprowadzenia pomiaru wybierz obszar o dużej emisyjności (np. o ma-
towej powierzchni).

• Gładkie obiekty (tzn. mające niską emisyjność) mogą być widziane przez ka-
merę jako ciepłe lub zimne, ponieważ przeważnie odbijają otoczenie.

• Nie należy badać obiektów w czasie, gdy są wystawione na bezpośrednie
światło słoneczne.

• Różne typy usterek, jak np. usterki w konstrukcji budynku, mogą tworzyć ten
sam typ rozkładu temperatury.

• Prawidłowa analiza obrazu termowizyjnego wymaga profesjonalnej wiedzy o
obszarze zastosowania.
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16.1 Manual de iniciação rápida

16.1.1 Procedimento

Siga este procedimento:

1. Coloque uma bateria no respetivo compartimento.
2. Carregue a bateria durante 4 horas antes de iniciar a câmara pela primeira

vez.
3. Insira um cartão de memória na respetiva ranhura.
4. Prima o botão Ligar/Desligar para ligar a câmara.
5. Aponte a câmara na direção do objeto de interesse.
6. Ajuste a focagem.

NOTA
É de extrema importância ajustar a focagem corretamente. O ajuste in-
correto da focagem afeta o funcionamento dos modos de imagem. Tam-
bém afeta a medição de temperatura.

7. Prima completamente o botão Focagem automática/Guardar para guardar
uma imagem.

8. Vá a http://support.flir.com/tools e transfira FLIR Tools.
9. Instale o FLIR Tools no seu computador
10. Iniciar o FLIR Tools.
11. Ligue a câmara ao computador utilizando um cabo USB.
12. Importe as imagens para o FLIR Tools.
13. Selecione uma ou mais imagens.
14. Clique em Gerar relatório.
15. Clique em Exportar para exportar o relatório como um ficheiro PDF.
16. Envie o relatório em PDF para o seu cliente.
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16.2 Perspetiva da parte posterior

16.2.1 Figura

16.2.2 Explicação

1. Ecrã tátil LCD.
2. Antena para comunicações sem fios.
3. Botão de zoom digital.
4. Botão programável.
5. Joystick com funcionalidade de botão de pressão.
6. Botão Retroceder.
7. Botão de lâmpada da câmara.
8. Botão para alternar entre os modos de ajuste automático e manual da

imagem.
9. Botão de Arquivo de imagens.
10. Botão Ligar/Desligar.
11. Correia de mão
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16.3 Perspetiva da parte frontal

16.3.1 Figura

16.3.2 Explicação

1. Botão do ponteiro de laser. Prima para ativar o ponteiro.
2. Botão Focagem automática/Guardar.
3. Botão de focagem. Desloque para a esquerda/direita para a câmara focar.
4. Ponto de fixação da fita para o pescoço.
5. Lâmpada da câmara.
6. Câmara digital.
7. Botão de libertação para lentes de infravermelhos adicionais.
8. Ponteiro laser.

NOTA
O ponteiro laser pode não estar disponível em todos os mercados.

9. Lente de infravermelhos.

#T559877; r. AC/13361/13361; mul 93



16 PT-PT Português

16.4 Perspetiva inferior

16.4.1 Figura

16.4.2 Explicação

1. Cabo USB-A (para ligar um dispositivo USB externo à câmara).
2. O indicador assinala que o cartão de memória está ocupado.

NOTA

• Não ejete o cartão de memória quando o LED estiver a piscar.
• Não ligue a câmara a um computador quando o LED estiver a piscar.

3. Cabo USB Mini-B (para ligar a câmara a um computador).
4. Cartão de memória.
5. Cabo de vídeo (vídeo composto).
6. Montagem em tripé 1/4"-20.
7. Fecho para a tampa para a posição do conector.
8. Tampa do compartimento das pilhas.

#T559877; r. AC/13361/13361; mul 94



16 PT-PT Português

9. Fecho para a tampa do compartimento da bateria.

16.5 Elementos do ecrã

16.5.1 Figura

16.5.2 Explicação

1. Barra de ferramentas de medição.
2. Ferramenta de medição (por ex., medidor de pontos).
3. Tabela de resultados.
4. Ícones de estado.
5. Escala de temperatura.
6. Botão da barra de definições.
7. Botão da barra de ferramentas de Cor.
8. Botão da barra de ferramentas Medição.
9. Botão da barra de ferramentas Modo de imagem.
10. Botão da barra de ferramentas Parâmetros de medição.
11. Botão da barra de ferramentas Modo de gravação.

16.6 Tenha em atenção o seguinte

• Ajuste primeiro a focagem. Quando a câmara estiver desfocada, a medição
será incorreta.

• Por predefinição, a maioria das câmaras adapta automaticamente a escala.
Utilize primeiro este modo, mas, se necessário, defina a escala manualmente.
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• Uma câmara térmica possui um limite de resolução. Este depende do tama-
nho do detetor, da lente e da distância em relação ao alvo. Utilize o centro da
ferramenta de ponto como guia para o tamanho mínimo de objeto possível e,
se necessário, aproxime-se. Certifique-se de que fica afastado de zonas peri-
gosas ou de componentes elétricos com corrente.

• Tenha cuidado ao segurar a câmara num ângulo perpendicular ao alvo - po-
derá tornar-se a principal fonte de reflexão.

• Selecione uma zona com alta emissividade, isto é, uma área com uma super-
fície mate, para efetuar uma medição.

• Os objetos vazios, ou seja, com baixa emissividade, podem aparecer como
quentes ou frios na câmara pelo facto de refletirem principalmente o
ambiente.

• Evite a luz solar direta sobre os detalhes que inspeciona.
• Vários tipos de falhas, como as que se encontram na construção de um edifí-

cio, podem ter como resultado o mesmo tipo de padrão térmico.
• A análise correta de uma imagem de infravermelhos requer o conhecimento

profissional da área de aplicação.

#T559877; r. AC/13361/13361; mul 96



17 RU-RU Русский

17.1 Руководство по немедленному использованию

17.1.1 Процедура

Выполните перечисленные ниже действия:

1. Вставьте аккумулятор в аккумуляторный отсек.
2. Перед первым использованием камеры необходимо зарядить аккуму-

ляторы в течении 4 часов.
3. Вставьте карту памяти в слот для карты.
4. Нажмите кнопку включения/выключения для включения камеры.
5. Направьте камеру на изучаемый объект.
6. Настройте фокус.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ
Правильная регулировка фокуса имеет большое значение. Непра-
вильная фокусировка может повлиять на работу камеры в режимах.
Кроме того, это затрагивает результаты измерения температуры.

7. Полностью нажмите кнопку автофокуса/сохранения для сохранения
изображения.

8. Перейдите на сайт http://support.flir.com/tools и загрузите FLIR Tools.
9. Установите FLIR Tools на компьютер.
10. Запустите FLIR Tools.
11. Подключите камеру к компьютеру с помощью кабеля USB.
12. Импортируйте изображения в FLIR Tools.
13. Выделите одно или несколько изображений.
14. Нажмите Сформировать отчет.
15. Чтобы экспортировать отчет в формате PDF, нажмите Экспорт.
16. Отправьте отчет в формате PDF клиенту.
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17.2 Вид камеры сзади

17.2.1 Рисунок

17.2.2 Объяснение

1. Сенсорный ЖК-дисплей.
2. Антенна для беспроводной связи.
3. Кнопка цифрового зума.
4. Кнопка программного управления.
5. Джойстик с кнопкой.
6. Кнопка "Назад".
7. Кнопка подсветки камеры.
8. Кнопка переключения между автоматическим и ручным режимами на-

стройки изображения.
9. Кнопка архивирования изображения.
10. Кнопка "Вкл./Выкл.".
11. Ручной ремень
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17.3 Вид спереди

17.3.1 Рисунок

17.3.2 Объяснение

1. Кнопка лазерного целеуказателя. Нажмите для включения лазерного
целеуказателя.

2. Кнопка автофокусировки/сохранения.
3. Кнопка фокусировки. Переместите влево/вправо для фокусировки

камеры.
4. Точка крепления шейного ремешка.
5. Подсветка камеры.
6. Цифровая фотокамера.
7. Кнопка защелки дополнительных инфракрасных объективов.
8. Лазерный целеуказатель.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ
В некоторые страны камера может поставляться с заблокирован-
ным лазерным целеуказателем.

9. Инфракрасный объектив.
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17.4 Вид снизу

17.4.1 Рисунок

17.4.2 Объяснение

1. Кабель USB-A (для подключения внешнего USB-устройства к камере).
2. Индикатор заполнения карты памяти.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ

• Не следует извлекать карту памяти, если этот светодиод мигает.
• Не следует подключать камеру к компьютеру, если этот свето-

диод мигает.

3. Кабель USB Mini-B (для подключения камеры к компьютеру).
4. Карта памяти.
5. Кабель для видеосигнала (композитный видеосигнал).
6. Крепление для штатива 1/4"-20.
7. Защелка крышки отсека с разъемами.
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8. Крышка отсека батарей.
9. Защелка крышки аккумуляторного отсека.

17.5 Элементы дисплея

17.5.1 Рисунок

17.5.2 Объяснение

1. Панель инструментов измерения.
2. Инструмент измерения (например, экспозиметр).
3. Таблица результатов.
4. Значки состояния.
5. Шкала температуры.
6. Кнопка "Настройки" на панели инструментов.
7. Кнопка цвета на панели инструментов.
8. Кнопка измерения на панели инструментов.
9. Кнопка режима изображения на панели инструментов.
10. Кнопка параметров измерения на панели инструментов.
11. Кнопка режима записи на панели инструментов.

17.6 Памятка

• Сначала следует настроить фокус. Если камера не сфокусирована, дан-
ные измерения будут неправильными.
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• По умолчанию большинство камер автоматически настраивают мас-
штаб. Сначала используйте этот режим, но при необходимости масштаб
можно без проблем настроить вручную.

• Разрешение тепловизионной камеры ограничено. Это зависит от раз-
мера детектора, объектива и расстояния до объекта съемки. Исполь-
зуйте центральную часть инструмента для измерения точек как
ориентир для минимально возможного размера объекта и при необхо-
димости выполните приближение. Избегайте опасных зон и не касай-
тесь электрических деталей под напряжением.

• Будьте осторожны, когда держите камеру перпендикулярно объекту
съемки, — вы можете стать основным источником отражения.

• Чтобы выполнить измерение, выберите зону с высоким коэффициентом
излучения, например область с матовой поверхностью.

• Оголенные объекты, т. е. объекты с низким коэффициентом излучения,
могут выглядеть через камеру теплыми или холодными, так как они, в
основном, отражают окружающие предметы.

• Избегайте попадания прямых солнечных лучей на изучаемые объекты.
• Различные типы дефектов, например в конструкции зданий, могут при-

водить к появлению таких же тепловых зон на изображениях.
• Для правильного анализа инфракрасных изображений необходимы

профессиональные знания в данной области.
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18.1 Snabbstartsguide

18.1.1 Tillvägagångssätt

Gör så här:

1. Sätt i ett batteri i batterifacket.
2. Batteriet måste laddas i 4 timmar innan kameran används för första gången.
3. Sätt in ett minneskort i kortfacket.
4. Slå på kameran genom att trycka på på/av-knappen .
5. Rikta kameran mot objektet.
6. Avståndsjustering.

ANM.
Det är mycket viktigt att ställa in fokus korrekt. Felaktiga fokusinställningar
påverkar hur bildlägena fungerar. Det påverkar också
temperaturmätningen.

7. Tryck ned knappen Autofokus/Spara helt för att spara en bild.
8. Gå till http://support.flir.com/tools och hämta FLIR Tools.
9. Installera FLIR Tools på datorn.
10. Starta FLIR Tools.
11. Anslut kameran till datorn med hjälp av en USB-kabel.
12. Importera bilderna i FLIR Tools.
13. Markera en eller flera bilder.
14. Klicka på Skapa rapport.
15. Exportera rapporten som en PDF-fil genom att klicka på Exportera.
16. Skicka PDF-rapporten till din klient.
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18.2 Vy från baksidan

18.2.1 Figur

18.2.2 Förklaring

1. Pekskärm (LCD).
2. Antenn för trådlös kommunikation.
3. Knapp för digital zoom.
4. Programmerbar knapp.
5. Joystick med knappfunktioner.
6. Bakåtknapp.
7. Kameralampknapp.
8. Knapp för att växla mellan automatiskt och manuellt bildjusteringsläge.
9. Bildarkivknapp.
10. På/av-knapp.
11. Handledsrem.
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18.3 Vy framifrån

18.3.1 Figur

18.3.2 Förklaring

1. Laserpekarknapp. Tryck på knappen för att aktivera laserpekaren.
2. Knapp för att autofokusera/spara.
3. Fokusknapp: Tryck knappen åt vänster/höger för att ställa in kamerans fokus.
4. Fäste för bärrem.
5. Kameralampa.
6. Digitalkamera.
7. Låsmekanism för ytterligare infraröda objektiv.
8. Laserpekare.

ANM.
Laserpekaren kan vara avaktiverad i vissa marknadsregioner.

9. Infrarött objektiv.
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18.4 Vy från undersidan

18.4.1 Figur

18.4.2 Förklaring

1. USB-A-kabel (för att ansluta en extern USB-enhet till kameran).
2. Indikator som visar att minneskortet är upptaget.

ANM.

• Ta inte ut minneskortet när den här lysdioden blinkar.
• Anslut inte kameran till en dator när den här lysdioden blinkar.

3. USB Mini-B-kabel (för att ansluta kameran till en dator).
4. Minneskort.
5. Videokabel (kompositvideo).
6. Stativgänga 1/4"-20.
7. Spärr för locket till kontaktpanelen.
8. Lock till batterifack.
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9. Spärr för locket på batterifacket.

18.5 Skärmelement

18.5.1 Figur

18.5.2 Förklaring

1. Verktygsfältet Mätning.
2. Mätverktyg (t.ex. mätpunkt).
3. Resultattabell.
4. Ikoner för status.
5. Temperaturskala.
6. Knappen Inställningar.
7. Knappen Färg.
8. Knappen Mätning.
9. Knappen Bildläge.
10. Knappen Mätparametrar.
11. Knappen Inspelningsläge.

18.6 Observera följande

• Ställ först in fokus. När fokus inte är inställt blir mätningen fel.
• Som standard anpassas skalan automatiskt på de flesta kameror. Använd det

här läget först, men tveka inte att ställa in skalan manuellt.
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• Det finns en upplösningsgräns på värmekameror. Gränsen beror på detek-
torns storlek, objektivet och avståndet till objektet. Använd mittpunkten i punk-
tverktyget som guide för minsta möjliga objektstorlek och gå närmare om det
behövs. Se till att hålla ett säkert avstånd från farliga områden eller strömfö-
rande ledningar och utrustning.

• Var försiktig när du håller kameran vinkelrätt mot objektet – du kan bli den hu-
vudsakliga källan till reflekterad strålning.

• Välj en zon med hög emissivitet, t.ex. ett område med en matt yta, när du vill
utföra en mätning.

• Blanka objekt, dvs. de med låg emissivitet, kan framstå som varma eller kalla
eftersom de huvudsakligen reflekterar omgivningen.

• Undvik direkt solljus på de detaljer du undersöker.
• Olika typer av fel (t.ex. fel i en byggnads konstruktion) kan leda till samma typ

av värmemönster.
• Det krävs professionella kunskaper om tillämpningen för att kunna analysera

en värmebild.
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19.1 Hızlı başlangıç kılavuzu

19.1.1 Prosedür

Aşağıdaki prosedürü uygulayın:

1. Pil bölmesine pil takın.
2. Kamerayı ilk kez çalıştırmadan önce pili 4 saat boyunca şarj edin.
3. Kart yuvasına bir bellek kartı takın.
4. Kamerayı açmak için Açma/kapama düğmesine basın.
5. Kamerayı, ilgili nesneye doğru yönlendirin.
6. Odağı ayarlayın.

NOT
Odağı doğru ayarlamak oldukça önemlidir. Yanlış odak ayarı, resim mod-
larının çalışma şeklini etkiler. Ayrıca bu durum, sıcaklık ölçümünü de
etkiler.

7. Bir resmi kaydetmek için Otomatik Odakla/kaydet düğmesine tamamen
basın.

8. http://support.flir.com/tools adresine gidin ve FLIR Tools uygulamasını indirin.
9. Bilgisayarınıza FLIR Tools uygulamasını yükleyin.
10. FLIR Tools uygulamasını başlatın.
11. Kamerayı bir USB kablosu kullanarak bilgisayara bağlayın.
12. Resimleri FLIR Tools uygulamasında içe aktarın.
13. Bir veya daha fazla resim seçin.
14. Rapor oluştur seçeneğine tıklayın.
15. Raporu PDF dosyası olarak dışa aktarmak için Dışa aktar seçeneğine tıklayın.
16. PDF raporunu istemcinize gönderin.
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19.2 Arkadan görünüm

19.2.1 Şekil

19.2.2 Açıklama

1. Dokunmatik LCD ekran.
2. Kablosuz iletişim için anten.
3. Dijital zum düğmesi.
4. Programlanabilir düğme.
5. Basılır düğme işlevine sahip kumanda kolu.
6. Geri düğmesi.
7. Kamera lambası düğmesi.
8. Otomatik ve manuel resim ayar modları arasında geçiş düğmesi.
9. Resim arşivi düğmesi.
10. Açma/kapama düğmesi.
11. El kayışı.
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19.3 Önden görünüm

19.3.1 Şekil

19.3.2 Açıklama

1. Lazer imleç düğmesi. Lazer imleci etkinleştirmek için basın.
2. Otomatik odak/kaydet düğmesi.
3. Odak düğmesi. Kamerayı manuel olarak odaklamak için sola/sağa hareket

ettirin.
4. Boyun kayışı bağlantı noktası.
5. Kamera lambası.
6. Dijital kamera.
7. Ek enfraruj merceklerini çıkarma düğmesi.
8. Lazer imleç.

NOT
Lazer imleç özelliği, tüm pazarlarda kullanılamayabilir.

9. Enfraruj merceği.
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19.4 Alttan görünüm

19.4.1 Şekil

19.4.2 Açıklama

1. USB A kablosu (harici bir USB cihazını kameraya bağlamak için).
2. Bellek kartının meşgul olduğunu gösteren gösterge.

NOT

• Bu LED yanıp sönerken bellek kartını çıkarmayın.
• Bu LED yanıp sönerken kamerayı bir bilgisayara bağlamayın.

3. USB Mini B kablosu (kamerayı bir bilgisayara bağlamak için)
4. Bellek kartı.
5. Video kablosu (kompozit video).
6. Tripod parçası 1/4 inç -20.
7. Konektör bölmesi kapağı mandalı.
8. Pil bölmesi kapağı.

#T559877; r. AC/13361/13361; mul 112



19 TR-TR Türkçe

9. Pil bölmesi kapağı mandalı.

19.5 Ekran öğeleri

19.5.1 Şekil

19.5.2 Açıklama

1. Ölçüm araç çubuğu.
2. Ölçüm aracı (örn. spotmetre).
3. Sonuç tablosu.
4. Durum simgeleri.
5. Sıcaklık skalası.
6. Ayarlar araç çubuğu düğmesi.
7. Renk araç çubuğu düğmesi.
8. Ölçüm araç çubuğu düğmesi.
9. Resim modu araç çubuğu düğmesi.
10. Ölçüm parametreleri araç çubuğu düğmesi.
11. Kayıt modu araç çubuğu düğmesi.

19.6 Unutmayın

• Önce odağı ayarlayın. Kamera odağın dışında olduğunda ölçüm yanlış olur.
• Çoğu kamera, ölçeği otomatik olarak ayarlar. Önce bu modu kullanın, ancak

ölçeği manuel olarak ayarlamakta tereddüt etmeyin.
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• Termal kameranın bir çözünürlük limiti vardır. Bu limit detektörün büyüklüğü-
ne, merceğe ve hedefle aradaki uzaklığa bağlıdır. Nokta aracının merkezini
mümkün olan en küçük nesne boyutuna ulaşmak için kılavuz olarak kullanın
ve gerekirse yaklaşın. Tehlikeli bölgelerden ve çalışan elektrikli parçalardan
uzak durun.

• Kamerayı hedefe dik tutarken dikkatli olun; ana yansıtma kaynağı durumuna
düşebilirsiniz.

• Ölçüm yapmak için yüksek emisyona sahip bir alan (örn. mat yüzeye sahip bir
bölge) seçin.

• Genel olarak çevreyi yansıtmaları nedeniyle, boş nesneler (örn. düşük emis-
yona sahip olanlar) kamerada sıcak veya soğuk görülebilir.

• Araştırdığınız ayrıntıların üzerine doğrudan güneş ışığı gelmesini önleyin.
• Aynı tip termal modellerde, örneğin bir binanın yapısına benzer şekilde çeşitli

hatalar oluşabilir.
• Kızılötesi bir resmin doğru şekilde analiz edilmesi için uygulama hakkında pro-

fesyonel bilgi gereklidir.
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20.1 快速入门指南

20.1.1 步骤

请遵循以下步骤：

1. 将电池放入电池盒中。
2. 首次启动热像仪之前，先将电池充电 4个小时。
3. 将存储卡插入存储卡插槽中。
4. 按开/关按钮 打开热像仪。
5. 将热像仪对准目标对象。
6. 调节焦距。

注意
正确调整焦距非常重要。不正确的焦距调整会影响图像模式的效果，还会
影响温度测量。

7. 将“自动对焦/保存”按钮推到底，以保存图像。
8. 转至 http://support.flir.com/tools并下载 FLIR Tools。
9. 在计算机上安装 FLIR Tools。
10. 启动 FLIR Tools。
11. 使用 USB线缆将热像仪连接到计算机。
12. 将图像导入 FLIR Tools。
13. 选择一个或多个图像。
14. 单击生成报告。
15. 单击导出，将报告导出为 PDF文件。
16. 将 PDF报告发送到客户端。
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20.2 后视图

20.2.1 图

20.2.2 说明

1. 触摸屏 LCD。
2. 用于无线通信的天线。
3. 数字缩放按钮。
4. 可编程按钮。
5. 具备按钮功能的操纵杆。
6. “后退”按钮。
7. “热像仪灯”按钮。
8. 用于在自动和手动图像调整模式之间切换的按钮。
9. 图像存档按钮。
10. 开/关按钮。
11. 手带。
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20.3 前视图

20.3.1 图

20.3.2 说明

1. “激光指示器”按钮。按动可激活激光指示器。
2. “自动对焦/保存”按钮。
3. “对焦”按钮：左/右移动可为热像仪对焦。
4. 颈带连接点。
5. 热像仪灯。
6. 数码相机。
7. 其他红外镜头的“释放”按钮。
8. 激光指示器。

注意
不是在所有市场上销售的型号都支持激光指示器。

9. 红外镜头。
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20.4 底视图

20.4.1 图

20.4.2 说明

1. USB-A线缆（用于将外部 USB设备连接到热像仪）。
2. 显示存储卡正忙的指示符。

注意

• 此 LED闪烁时，切勿弹出存储卡。
• 此 LED闪烁时，切勿将热像仪连接到计算机。

3. USB Mini-B线缆（用于将热像仪连接到计算机）。
4. 存储卡。
5. 视频电缆（复合视频）。
6. 三脚架 1/4"-20。
7. 接头盖锁扣。
8. 电池盒盖。
9. 电池盒盖锁扣。
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20.5 屏幕元素

20.5.1 图

20.5.2 说明

1. 测量工具栏。
2. 测量工具（例如测温点）。
3. 结果表。
4. 状态图标。
5. 温标。
6. “设置”工具栏按钮。
7. “颜色”工具栏按钮。
8. “测量”工具栏按钮。
9. “图像模式”工具栏按钮。
10. “测量参数”工具栏按钮。
11. “记录模式”工具栏按钮。

20.6 注意事项

• 首先调整焦距。如果热像仪不在焦距范围内，将得出错误的测量结果。
• 默认情况下，多数热像仪都会自动适应标度。请先使用此模式，但如果需

要，可随时手动设置标度。
• 热像仪具有分辨率限制。该限制取决于探测仪的尺寸、镜头以及与目标之间

的距离。请借助测量点工具的中心来确定可能的最小对象尺寸，如果有必
要，请进一步靠近目标。请确保远离危险区域或通电电气组件。

• 在垂直于目标把持热像仪时请小心—您可能会成为主要的辐射源。
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• 请选择高辐射率区域（例如，具有不光滑表面的区域）来进行测量。
• 空白对象（即辐射率低的物体）由于主要是反射环境，因而在热像仪中可能

会表现为暖或冷。
• 请避免阳光直射于要测量的细节部位。
• 各种类型的故障（如建筑物构造中发生的故障）可能会产生同一类型的热敏

感图案。
• 正确分析红外图像要求具备有关应用的专业知识。
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21.1 快速入門指南

21.1.1 程序

請執行以下程序：

1. 將電池放入電池盒。
2. 在第一次啟動熱像儀之前為電池充電 4小時。
3. 將記憶卡插入卡片插槽。
4. 按下「開/關」按鈕 ，開啟熱像儀。
5. 將熱像儀對準目標物體。
6. 調整焦距。

注意
正確調整焦距非常重要。焦距調整不正確會影響影像模式的運作方式。而
且，溫度測量也會受到影響。

7. 將「自動對焦/儲存」按鈕按到底，以儲存影像。
8. 請前往 http://support.flir.com/tools並下載 FLIR Tools。
9. 在電腦上安裝 FLIR Tools。
10. 啟動 FLIR Tools。
11. 使用 USB纜線將熱像儀連接到電腦。
12. 將影像匯入至 FLIR Tools。
13. 選擇一或多個影像。
14. 按一下產生報告。
15. 按一下匯出，以 PDF檔案格式匯出報告。
16. 將 PDF報告傳送到您的用戶端。
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21.2 後視圖

21.2.1 圖

21.2.2 說明

1. LCD觸控螢幕。
2. 無線通訊天線。
3. 數位縮放按鈕。
4. 可程式化按鈕。
5. 具按鈕功能的搖桿。
6. 返回按鈕。
7. 熱像儀閃光燈按鈕。
8. 可在自動及手動影像調整模式之間切換的按鈕。
9. 影像檔案按鈕。
10. 開/關按鈕。
11. 扣帶。
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21.3 前視圖

21.3.1 圖

21.3.2 說明

1. 雷射指示器按鈕。按下以啟動雷射指示器。
2. 自動對焦/儲存按鈕。
3. 對焦按鈕。左右移動以將熱像儀對焦。
4. 頸帶的連接點。
5. 熱像儀閃光燈。
6. 數位熱像儀。
7. 其他紅外線鏡頭的釋放按鈕。
8. 雷射指示器。

注意
所有市場上銷售的型號並不全支援雷射指示器。

9. 紅外線鏡頭。
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21.4 下視圖

21.4.1 圖

21.4.2 說明

1. USB-A纜線 (用於將外部 USB裝置連接至熱像儀)。
2. 指示器顯示記憶卡目前忙碌中。

注意

• 當此 LED閃爍時，請勿取出記憶卡。
• 當此 LED閃爍時，請勿將熱像儀連接至電腦。

3. USB Mini-B纜線 (用於將熱像儀連接至電腦)。
4. 記憶卡。
5. 視訊纜線 (合成視訊)。
6. 三腳架接口為 1/4″-20。
7. 連接埠盒蓋的閂鈕。
8. 電池盒蓋。
9. 電池盒蓋的閂鈕。
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21.5 螢幕元素

21.5.1 圖

21.5.2 說明

1. 量測工具列。
2. 測量工具 (例如點溫度計)。
3. 結果表。
4. 狀態圖示。
5. 溫標。
6. 「設定」工具列按鈕。
7. 「顏色」工具列按鈕。
8. 「測量」工具列按鈕。
9. 「影像模式」工具列按鈕。
10. 「測量參數」工具列按鈕。
11. 「錄製模式」工具列按鈕。

21.6 注意事項

• 首先調整焦距。如果熱像儀沒有對準焦距，測量將會發生錯誤。
• 根據預設，大多數熱像儀會自動配合刻度調整。請先使用這種模式，不過您

也可以手動設定刻度。
• 熱像儀具有解析度限制，這會根據感測器的大小、鏡頭，以及與目標間的距

離而有所不同。使用點工具的中心位置作為最小可能物體大小的參考，而且
要盡可能拉近。請不要靠近危險區域和正在使用中的電子組件。

• 若持握熱像儀時與目標垂直，請謹慎小心，因為您可能成為反射的主要來源。
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• 選擇高放射率的區域，例如無光表面的區域，以便進行測量。
• 空白物體 (也就是具有低放射率)在熱像儀當中可能顯示為高溫或低溫的狀

態，因為它們主要為反射環境情況。
• 請避免陽光直射您正在檢查的影像細節。
• 不同的故障類型 (例如建築結構中的故障)，可能會導致同一類型的熱模式。
• 為了能正確分析紅外線影像，必須具備與應用相關的專業知識。
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